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HUNTING BOOKS FROM  
THE COLLECTION OF ARNOLD “JAKE” JOHNSON



Doyle is pleased to auction an extensive collection of  hunting books assembled by 

Arnold “Jake” Johnson (1930-2017) of  Bozeman, Montana. The current auction 

of  over 200 lots of  books is being presented as a timed online-only auction on 

Doyle.com. Bidding will close on Tuesday, August 14 beginning at Noon EDT. 

The public is invited to the exhibition at Doyle on Friday, August 10 and  

Monday, August 13.

The auction offers books covering all aspects of  hunting: big game, upland  

gunning, pig-sticking, fox hunting and still more esoteric pursuits. Big game  

hunting includes John Cyril Francis’s privately printed Three Months' Leave in 

Somali Land, published in London in 1895. Issued after the author’s death  

(and based on his diaries) it recounts the details of  a very successful expedition.

A true bibliophile, Johnson was an inveterate collector of  rare items related to 

angling, travel, expeditions in India and Africa, English sporting and color-plate, 

19th century big game hunting, and Western Americana. His collection includes 

hundreds of  rare books, hand-written accounts of  hunting expeditions, striking 

examples of  19th century photographic travel albums, and elusive bibliographies 

and facsimiles of  major works. This remarkable and extensive collection,  

numbering in the thousands of  volumes, is being offered an ongoing series of   

live and online auctions.
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Soft Close Begins Tuesday, August 14 at Noon (EDT)

Lots will close sequentially, one lot per minute, with a soft close. Should any bids be placed  
in the final minute, bidding will remain open on that lot for an additional 2 minutes.

 https://Bid.Doyle.com
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Doyle, 175 East 87th Street, New York, NY 10128
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Payment can be made by cash, check, credit card or wire transfer. 

The final purchase price will include the successful Hammer Price plus 
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11 
ANGAS, GEORGE FRENCH 
The Kafirs Illustrated. A facsimile reprint of 
the original 1849 edition of hand-coloured 
lithographs limited to 950 copies.  
Cape Town: A. A. Balkema, 1974. 
Publisher’s full green synthetic morocco.  
22 3/4 x 15 inches; [13], 133 pp.;  
color plates and illustrations. Fine. 
C  
$100-150 

12 
[ANON.] 
Ferozepore Tent Club. Log Book. 
Season 1929; bound with ...Season 1930. 
Ferozepore: Muir Printing Works, 1929, 
1930. Later brown cloth with leather spine 
label, the original publisher’s wrappers 
(which served as title-pages) present.  
7 3/4 x 6 1/2 inches; 29, 31 pp. A sound copy. 
Boar hunting in the Punjab, with accounts of 
the vicissitudes of the chase on each meet 
of the Club. 
C  
$40-60 

13 
[ANON.] 
The Fox’s Prophecy. New York:  
The Sporting Gallery and Bookshop Inc., 
1939. One of 1000 copies. Black boards 
with fox heads imprinted in red. 7 x 4 1/2; 25, 
[1] pp. Light rubbing, a sound copy. 
C  
$10-20 

14 
[ANON.] 
Hunting License of Dr. H.B. Martin, 
District Medical Officer, MJSM Railway. 
Bombay: Conservator of Forests, 1945 (with 
renewals to 1948). Original self-wrappers in 
envelope, the whole housed in a modern 
clamshell case with a custom-printed title 
page laid in. 13 1/2 x 8 1/2 inches; 8 pp., 
signed by the Conservator of Forests, 
Southern Circle, and extensively annotated 
by hos office. Somewhat worn, soiled. 
A rare survival; licenses such as this dictated 
the range that could be hunted, as well as 
the species (Bison, Sambhar and Cheetah) 
and the number of animals and their sex 
(bulls or stags only). 
C  
$40-60 

15 
[ANON.] 
The remarkable lion hunt, from a Bombay 
paper. Nottingham: Hodson, Printer, n.d. 
(circa 1830?). Single sheet, 9 1/2 x 8 3/4 inches, 
printed recto only. Foldmarks, some soiling 
and wear. 
A harrowing account of a lion hunt in British 
India, of the lion’s depredations on a village, 
and its ultimate slaughter at the hands of 
the hunting party. 
C  
$40-60 

6 
ALLDREDGE, EUGENE PERRY 
Cowboys and Coyotes. Nashville:  
Marshall & Bruce Co., 1945. Publisher’s 
blue cloth in dust jacket. 9 x 6 inches; 184 
pp.; illustrations. Non-authorial inscription; 
binding mottled and faded. 
C  
$10-20 

7 
ALMIRALL, LEON V. 
Canines and Coyotes. Caldwell:  
The Caxton Printers, 1941. Publisher’s tan 
cloth in dust jacket. 9 x 6 inches; 150 pp.; 
plates and illustrations. A few minor tears 
in head and foot of dust jacket, otherwise a 
fine copy. 
High country coursing on the prairie. 
C  
$10-20 

8 
[AMERICAN FIELD SPORT] 
The Sportsman’s Portfolio of American 
Field Sports. Boston: M.M. Ballou, 1855. 
Publisher’s printed wrappers in clamshell 
case. 8 1/8 x 11 inches (20.5 x 28 cm); 
44 pp., with engraved title and 21 wood 
engravings of sporting pursuits, including 
salmon fishing, moose hunting, bass fishing, 
etc. Some wear to the wrappers, which are 
repaired at the spine (however, these are of 
the utmost rarity, as indeed is the book as 
a whole); some minor chipping and soiling 
but the plates themselves are generally 
very clean, and this must be accounted an 
exceptional copy. 
An important work that was reproduced by 
the Derrydale Press in facsimile in 1929, the 
Portfolio first appeared in Gleason’s Pictorial 
in 1853-54, and is among the rarest of 
American sporting desiderata.  
The publication price was 25 cents  
(see upper right on the front cover).  
The quality of the wood engravings is very 
fine indeed. Wetzel p. 217; Goodspeed  
p. 350; Henderson p. 93; Gee p. 245 
(tracing only three copies). 
C  
$600-900 

9 
ANDERSON, F. 
Hints on Polo and the Care of Polo Ponies 
in India. Allahabad: The Pioneer Press, 
1921. Publisher’s printed wrappers.  
7 x 5 inches; 3, 127 pp.; illustrations.  
Some wear to wrappers and front hinge. 
C  
$10-20 

10 
ANDERSSON, CHARLES JOHN 
The Lion and The Elephant. London:  
Hurst and Blackett, 1873. Publisher’s orange 
cloth with gilt lettering on spine.  
8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; xii, 386, 17 pp.; 
engraved frontispiece. Wear to binding  
and back hinge. 
C  
$10-20 

1 
ADOLPHUS FREDERICK OF 
MECKLENBURG, Duke 
In the Heart of Africa. London [etc.]: 
Cassell, 1910. Publisher’s orange cloth. 
9 3/4 x 6 3/4 inches; xxii, 295 pp.; maps 
and plates. Spine faded, some wear to 
extremities, sporadic foxing.  
Hunting bookplate of Ernest Testi. 
C  
$80-120 

2 
[ADIRONDACKS] 
Journal of a Hunting Excursion to 
Louis Lake 1851. Blue Mountain Lake: 
Adirondack Museum, 1961. First edition, 
number 16 of 50 specially bound and 
slipcased copies, the preface signed in ink 
by Warder H. Cadbury. Publisher’s turquoise 
cloth with paper label, in slipcase.  
11 x 8 1/2 inches; illustrated with a facsimile 
of the journal. Minor wear and discolor to 
slipcase else fine. 
C  
$60-80 

3 
AFLALO, F.G., editor 
Sport in Europe. London: Sands and 
Co., 1901. First edition. Publisher’s green 
cloth with gilt lettering. 10 x 7 1/2 inches; 
xii, 483 pp., profusely illustrated by 
Thorburn, Caldwell, and Bennett, and from 
photographs. Binding rubbed, hinges 
splitting, bookplate of Reginald Ray Stuart, 
remnants of bookplate of Frederick Skiff. 
C  
$40-60 

4 
AFLALO, F.G. 
Sunshine and Sport in Florida and the 
West Indies. London: T. Werner Laurie, 
[1907]. First edition. Publisher’s decorated 
green cloth. 8 1/2 x 5 3/4 inches; xv,  
272 pp., plates after photographs.  
Book label of the Manchester Geographical 
Society and with their release stamp to 
verso of title and final text leaf, small area 
of discolor to spine where shelf label was 
removed, hinges becoming weak with some 
leaves beginning to detach. 
Records the tarpon fishing trip of an 
Englishman, who encouraged catch-and-release, 
in 1906 and his return voyage through 
Jamaica and Cuba. Bruns F54. 
C  
$50-80 

5 
AKROYD, CHARLES H. 
A Veteran Sportsman’s Diary. Inverness: 
Robert Carruthers & Sons, 1926. Publisher’s 
blue cloth with gilt lettering.  
9 3/4 x 7 1/4 inches; [iv], 337 pp., portrait. 
Minor wear to extremities. 
C  
$50-80 
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25 
BARR, BASIL D. 
Big Game Hunting in Alaska, Arizona and 
North Carolina. Johnson City, TN: The 
Overmountain Press, [1982]. First edition, 
signed by the author on the title page. 
Publisher’s blue illustrated wrappers.  
8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; vii, 150 pp., 
photographs throughout. Spine slightly 
sunned, otherwise a fine copy. 
Uncommon work with chapters devoted 
to bear hunting in North Carolina before 
describing caribou, moose and sheep 
hunting in Alaska and Arizona. 
C  
$30-50 

26 
[BECKFORD, PETER] 
Thoughts on Hunting. In a series of 
familiar letters to a Friend. Sarum: printed 
by E. Eastman; London: sold by  
P. Elmsly et al, 1781. First edition. 
Nineteenth century full brown morocco with 
red and green morocco lettering pieces, gilt 
fox’s head stamped in spine compartments 
and to upper and lower boards, housed in 
cloth slipcase. 7 3/4 x 6 inches; [10], 334 pp.; 
retains half-title, engraved frontispiece and 
2 plates (one an elevation plan of a kennel). 
Light spotting and toning, very clean within 
overall, some rubbed areas on binding. 
This well regarded work provides the 
foundation of modern foxhunting and 
hound management and is considered  
“The corner-stone of a huntsman’s library” 
(Gee). This attractively bound copy retains 
the original half-title.  
Gee. Sportsman’s Library, p. 8; Podeschi 64; 
Schwerdt I, p. 56. 
C  
$200-300 

27 
BEDI, RAMESH 
Indian Wildlife. New Delhi: Brijbasi Printers, 
1984. Publisher’s dark grey cloth in dust 
jacket. 11 x 8 1/4 inches; 312 pp.;  
color images. A fine copy. 
C  
$10-20 

28 
BELL, W.D.M. 
The Wanderings of an Elephant Hunter. 
London: Office of Country Life, 1923.  
First edition. Publisher’s buckram backed 
boards, in dust jacket. 10 x 7 1/4 inches; 
plates. A few chips, creases, small losses 
and tape repairs to the jacket, which is 
overall largely intact and a good example; 
some offset to endleaves from jacket and 
spotting to fore-edge, a fine copy overall, 
bookplate of Edith de Long. 
Bell is considered one of the foremost 
hunters of elephants and this his most 
notable work. Rare in jacket.  
Czech, Africa, p.15 
C  
$400-600 

20 
APPONYI, COUNT HENRIK 
My Big-Game Hunting Diary. From India 
and the Himalayas. London:  
Selwyn & Blount, 1937. First edition. 
Publisher’s red cloth stamped in black.  
9 x 6 inches; 254 pp., photogravure plates, 
map, map endpapers. Light spotting to 
first and last leaves, spine gently faded and 
rubbed at tips. 
C  
$100-150 

21 
BABCOCK, HAVILAH 
Tales of Quails ‘n Such. New York: 
Greenberg, 1951. Number 1 of 299 copies 
signed by the author, with a card laid in 
from the publisher presenting copy number 
1 and a letter laid in from the author to the 
publisher. Publisher’s three quarters green 
cloth over color printed boards, in remnants 
of original glassine, in original slipcase.  
9 x 6 inches; xi, 237 pp.; illustrated by 
William J. Schaldach. The volume fine, the 
glassine with losses as noted, bookplate of 
M.L. Biscotti. 
C  
$200-300 

22 
BAINES, THOMAS 
The Victoria Falls Zambesi River. Sketched 
on the Spot by T. Baines. F.R.G.S. 
Bulawayo: Books of Rhodesia, 1969. 
Facsimile reprint of the 1865 edition with 
additions. Publisher’s dark blue cloth with 
gilt lettering. 22 x 14 1/2 inches; 8 pp.; 
portrait, eleven facsimile plates. A fine copy. 
C  
$80-120 

23 
BAKER, EDWARD B. 
Sport in Bengal and How, When, and 
Where to Seek It. London: Ledger, Smith, 
& Co., 1887. Publisher’s maroon cloth.  
8 3/4 x 6 inches; xi, 368 pp.; map.  
Non-authorial inscription, occasional foxing, 
some wear to extremities. 
C  
$30-50 

24 
BALDWIN, WILLIAM CHARLES 
African Hunting. From Natal to the 
Zambesi... London: Richard Bentley, 
1863. First edition. Publisher’s green cloth 
pictorially gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches; x, 
451, 32 pp. ads; portrait, folding map and 
16 plates. Some light wear to edges of 
the binding, occasional foxing, traces of 
bookplate on front endpaper, generally a 
rather bright example. 
Guns & Shooting 798. 
C  
$100-150 

16 
[ANON.] 
The Sportsman’s Dictionary; or,  
The Gentleman’s Companion for  
Town and Country... London:  
Pater-Noster-Row, 1792. Fourth edition.  
Contemporary three-quarters brown leather.  
10 1/4 x 8 1/4 inches; [unpaginated]; 
frontispiece, illustrated with copper plates. 
A sound copy. 
C  
$80-100 

17 
[ANON.] 
Wolf-Hunting and Wild Sport in Lower 
Brittany. London: Chapman and Hall, 1875. 
Publisher’s green cloth. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; 
[x], 325, [3] pp.; frontispiece, illustrations. 
Wear to binding. 
C  
$20-30 

18 
APPERLEY, W.[ILLIAM] W.[YNNE] 
[Shooting Diary of W. W. Apperley] —title 
from head of first page. India: 1827-31 
(from contents). Period dark brown soft 
leather in modern leather backed clamshell 
case. 9 1/8 x 7 3/8 inches (23 x 18.5 cm); 
14 ff. (two leaves extracted), written in a 
legible cursive hand, with two sketches, 
one of snipe shooting, the other of a rider. 
Leather creased, the ink of the diary faded 
to brown. A leaf from the 1872 fishing 
diary of a relative (who apparently fished 
as enthusiastically as his forbear hunted) is 
tipped-in at the end.. 
Apperley (d. 1870) was a son of “Nimrod,” 
i.e. Charles Apperley Esq. He entered the 
Bengal cavalry in 1823, and was, like his 
father, an avid hunter. The text here begins 
“In the month of November & December 
1827 & March 1828 I bagged without an 
elephant 2128 head of game [!]” The account 
mentions the dispatch of extraordinary 
numbers of tigers (he was rumored to have 
killed some three hundred over his lifetime; 
based on this account that seems to be a 
low estimate).  
A comparatively brief but compelling 
account, with some interesting anecdotes, 
by one of the foremost hunters of the 
period in India. 
C  
$400-600 

19 
ARMOUR, G.D. 
Humor in The Hunting Field. London: 
London Country Life, 1928. One of 100 
copies signed by the artist. Publisher’s 
three-quarters brown cloth.  
17 1/4 x 13 1/2 inches; 64 pp.; 20 color 
plates mounted on guards, each pencil 
signed by G.D. Armour. Light wear and 
soiling to binding, overall an attractive copy. 
The Duke of Gloucester copy with his bookplate. 
C  
$400-600 
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38 
BURROUGHS, JOHN; MUIR, JOHN; and 
GRINNELL, GEORGE BIRD 
Harriman Alaska Expedition. Volumes 
I & II. New York: Doubleday, Page, and 
Company, 1902. First editions, two volumes. 
Publisher’s green straight-grained cloth 
stamped in gilt. 10 x 7 inches; 383 pp., 
illustrated with photogravures after  
Edward S. Curtis and others, color-tinted 
plates, in text-illustration, etc.  
Bindings lightly rubbed with a slight lean, 
one headcap somewhat frayed, the first  
tissue-guard nearly detached. 
In the summer of 1899, Edward H. Harriman 
organized the expedition of 25 scientists, 
authors and photographers to Southern 
Alaska. These works include 75 
photogravures by Curtis. The exhaustive 
survey ran to twelve volumes but the first 
two volumes are often found as such. 
C  
$400-600 

39 
BYRNE, W.E.R. 
Tale Of The Elk. Charleston: West Virginia 
Publishing Co., [1940]. Publisher’s red cloth 
with gilt lettering. 9 x 6 inches; 455 pp.; 
portrait, one plate. A sound copy. 
Bruns B330. 
C  
$60-90 

40 
CAMUTO, CHRISTOPHER 
Hunting from Home. A Year Afield in the 
Blue Ridge Mountains. New York:  
W. W. Norton & Company, 2003.  
First edition. Publisher’s cloth, in dust jacket. 
8 x 5 1/2 inches; 316 pp. Fine. 
C  
$20-30 

41 
CASADA, JIM 
Classic O’Connor. 45 Worldwide 
Hunting Adventures. Columbia: Sporting 
Classics, 2010. first edition, one of 1,000 
deluxe edition copies signed by Bradford 
O’Connor. Publisher’s brown leatherette 
with gilt lettering in matching slipcase.  
9 1/4 x 6 inches; xxxii, 400 pp.; plates and 
illustrations by Ron Van Gilder. Fine. 
A copy of the trade edition is included in 
the lot. 
C  
$20-30 

42 
CATESBY, MARK and FRICK, GEORGE 
and EWAN, JOSEPH 
The Natural History of Carolina, Florida, 
and The Bahama Islands. Savannah:  
The Beehive Press, 1974. One of 500 boxed 
sets consisting of 50 facsimile color plates 
and a descriptive catalogue bound by hand. 
Publisher’s green cloth clamshell case.  
20 x 14 inches; xvii, 107, [1] pp.; plates and 
illustrations. A fine copy. 
C  
$250-350 

33 
BONER, CHARLES 
Chamois Hunting in the Mountains of Bavaria. 
London: Chapman and Hall, 1853.  
Green cloth with gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; 
viii, 411 pp., plates. Wear to the hinges, 
spine slightly toned, minor foxing, a nice 
copy all-in-all. 
Schwerdt I, p. 77. 
C  
$150-250 

34 
BRADLEY, J.R. 
Hunting Big Game in Far Northwest 
British Columbia. New York: Mail and 
Express Job Print, 1904. First edition, 
inscribed on the verso of the front 
endpaper. Publisher’s dark green pictorial 
cloth. 8 x 6 inches; 52 pp., illustrated.  
Light binding wear, spine with several  
small restorations. 
A very scarce work. Streeter, writing of his 
copy, stated “Bradley tells of a hard, and 
at times exciting, nine day canoe trip from 
Wrangell up the Stikeen River to Telegraph 
Creek in August, 1904, and then of fifty-odd 
days in the mountains, reached from the old 
Teslan trail. Mountain sheep and mountain 
goats were the trophies. The tale makes 
good reading.” 
C  
$500-800 

35 
BRANHAM, BUD 
Sourdough and Swahili. A Professional 
Hunter on Two Continents.  
Clinton, New Jersey: The Amwell Press, 
1989. Brown faux leather in slipcase.  
9 1/4 x 6 inches; ix, 225 pp.; Illustrated 
with original black and white line drawings 
by Bob Kuhn in addition to two special 
photographic selections from the author’s 
private collection. Fine. 
C  
$10-20 

36 
BROWN, J. MORAY 
Powder, Spur, and Spear London: 
Chapman and Hall. Publisher’s blue cloth 
with gilt. 8 x 5 1/2 inches; 292, 40 pp. ads; 
engraved frontispiece, plates.  
Spine with slight lean and lightly sunned,  
some slight toning. 
C  
$30-50 

37 
BUCKINGHAM, NASH 
“Mr. Buck.” The Autobiography of  
Nash Buckingham. Traverse City: 
Countrysport Press, 1990. One of 250 
of the Executive Edition signed by Irma 
Buckingham O’Fallon. Publisher’s faux 
maroon faux leather with gilt lettering in 
matching slipcase. 9 3/4 x 7 inches; 288 pp.; 
including an original etching, signed and 
numbered by Herb Booth; illustrations. 
Fine. 
C  
$30-50 

29 
BERGERAT, E. 
A Wild Sheep Chase. Notes of a Little 
Philosophic Journey In Corsica.  
New York: MacMillan and Co., 1894. 
Publisher’s maroon cloth. 7 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches; 
viii, 315 pp.; illustrations. Minor wear to 
extremities; some wear to front hinge. 
C  
$20-30 

30 
BETTEN, H.L. 
Upland Game Shooting. Philadelphia:  
The Penn Publishing Company, 1940.  
First edition, number 65 of 124 copies 
signed by the author. Publisher’s full maroon 
morocco with shooting motif in gilt to cover, 
slipcase with paper label. 8 3/4 x 6 1/4 
inches; 450, [1] pp.; color frontispiece and 
tipped-in plates by Lynn Bogue Hunt.  
Some wear and short splits to joint, 
internally fine. 
C  
$300-500 

31 
BISHOP, RICHARD E. 
Bishop’s Birds. Etchings of Water-Fowl 
and Upland Game Birds. Philadelphia: 
J.B. Lippincott Company, 1936. One of 135 
deluxe edition copies containing an original 
signed etching, signed by the author. 
Publisher’s white vellum binding with gilt. 
12 x 9 inches; unpaginated; with 73 plates 
and one original etching. Some light wear 
to binding, otherwise a bright copy. 
Contains the etching Trumpeter Swan. 
C  
$200-300 

32 
BLOMFIELD, JAMES 
Rod, Gun, and Palette in the High 
Rockies. Being a record of an Artist’s 
Impressions in the Land of the Red Gods. 
Chicago: W. E. Wroe, 1914. First edition 
(reportedly one of 25 copies). Original three 
quarters sheep over gilt lettered cloth.  
10 1/4 x 7 inches; 116 pp.; color plates and 
in-text illustration. Binding slightly soiled 
and rubbed, slight abrasion to title and a 
pinhole at lower corner to title and first leaf, 
neat collector blindstamp of  
Joseph A. Sadony to head of title. 
“Wroe, the publisher, invited Blomfield on 
this trip, and was probably host. Sketches 
of the participants are in the book, the text 
is in the form of a log kept by Blomfield, 
Rare” (Bruns). Bromfield was an English 
artist living in Chicago at the time of  
this expedition. Bruns B-180; Streeter 4129. 
C  
$300-500 
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53 
CUMMING, GORDON 
Wild Men and Wild Beasts. Scenes in 
Camp and Jungle. Edinburgh:  
Edmonston & Douglas, 1871.  
Second edition. Green cloth with gilt.  
8 3/4 x 6 1/4 inches. xvi,  
351 pp.; frontispiece, plates. Some wear  
to binding. 
C  
$50-80 

54 
CUNNINGHAM, A.H., Colonel 
Indian Shikar Notes (Big Game). Madras: 
Printed at The Diocesan Press for private 
circulation, 1932. Publisher’s blue cloth.  
9 5/8 x 6 1/2 inches; xii, 281, [1] pp.  
Fading to spine and boards, some wear to 
head and foot of spine. Bookplate of  
Oswald Lewis, with a brief ink gift 
inscription on the endpaper, penciled 
checkmarks to the bibliography. 
Chapters on weapons and techniques for 
big-game hunting, and on tigers, bear and 
canine families, elephants and rhinoceros, 
and sheep and goats; with a good bibliography. 
C  
$80-120 

55 
DANIELL, SAMUEL 
African Scenery and Animals. A facsimile 
reprint of the aquatint plates originally 
published in 1804-5. Cape Town and 
Rotterdam: A.A. Balkema, 1976. One of 
550. Publisher’s three-quarters dark blue 
calf. 23 1/2 x 17 1/2 inches; 147 ff.; color 
plates, facsimiles of the originals. A fine copy. 
C  
$150-250 

56 
DANIELS, JOHN 
Seasons in the Wild. New York: Vantage 
Press, 1995. Stated first edition.  
Publisher’s black cloth in dust jacket.  
9 x 6 inches; xi, 317 pp.; illustrations.  
Spine lightly sunned, a fine copy. 
C  
$10-20 

57 
DAVIS, EDMUND 
Woodcock Shooting. N.p.: Printed for 
Private Distribution [by the De Vinne Press], 
1908. First edition, number 89 of 100 
copies on Imperial Japan paper.  
Original parchment backed boards, in 
original numbered slipcase. 9 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches; 
39 photogravure plates, lettered tissue 
guards, ornamental initials. Slight bump at 
head, the volume fine, wear to slipcase. 
A fine privately printed production limited 
to just 100 copies. We trace two copies at 
auction in 20 years. Gee, p. 70.; Litchfield 72. 
C  
$600-900 

48 
CLAPHAM, RICHARD 
Foxes Foxhounds and Fox Hunting.  
New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1923. 
First American edition. Publisher’s full red 
cloth stamped in gilt. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; 
320 pp.; color frontispiece by Lionel Edwards, 
forty plates from photographs. Foxing, 
repair to front hinge. 
C  
$20-30 

49 
COCHRAN, LUTIE ULRICH 
The Wilderness Told Me. Quensel:  
Spartan Printing & Advertising, 1970.  
Stated first edition. Publisher’s turquoise 
cloth in dust jacket. 8 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches; 
[iii], 151 pp.; illustrations. Some wear to 
dust jacket, otherwise a sound copy. 
C  
$10-20 

50 
CORY, OBE 
Beartracker! An Outfitter’s Guide To 
Bearhunting With Hounds. Idaho Falls: 
Eastern Idaho Printing, 1979. First edition. 
Publisher’s brown boards lettered in black.  
8 1/2 x 6 inches; v, 211 pp., illustrations 
from photographs. A few nicks to binding, 
neat ownership signature to pastedown,  
a fine copy. 
Scarce self-published memoir of bear 
hunting in Idaho. 
C  
$50-80 

51 
CRON, GRETCHEN 
The Roaring Veldt. New York:  
G.P. Putnam’s Sons, 1930. Signed by the 
author; number 32 of 100 signed copies. 
Three-quarters blue cloth. 9 1/2 x 6 1/4 
inches; ix, 286 pp.; 63 photographs by  
the author. Rear hinge starting at endpaper; 
non-authorial inscription on front end paper. 
C  
$80-120 

52 
CUDAHY, JOHN 
Mañanaland. Adventuring with Camera 
and Rifle Through California in Mexico. 
New York: Duffield and Company.  
First edition, with a full page inscription by  
the author dated 1929 to Judge Ferdinand Geiger. 
Publisher’s red cloth stamped in gilt, in 
original dust jacket with $3.00 price intact. 
8 x 5 3/4 inches; [vi], 250 pp., maps and 
plates after photographs. The jacket with 
creases and a few small losses but a very 
good example, a white label to inside cover, 
the interior fine. 
Scarce inscribed and in jacket, this is 
Cudahy’s only hunting book. 
C  
$400-600 

43 
CAY, JOHN EUGENE, Jr. 
Ducks, Dogs and Friends. Savannah: s.n. 
(self-published?), 1979. Signed by the 
author. Publisher’s quarter brown cloth.  
8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; 47, [1] pp.; map. Fine. 
C  
$10-20 

44 
CHABOT, AUGUSTE J. F., COMTE DE 
La chasse du chevreuil avec l’historique 
des races les plus célèbres de chiens 
courants existant ou ayant existé en 
France. Paris: Firmin-Didot, 1879.  
First edition, likely in an edition of about 
300 copies. Period three-quarters morocco, 
marbled sides. 132, [2] pp.; with twelve fine 
mounted Woodburytypes of hunting dogs 
and two other plates. Binding a bit rubbed, 
some scattered foxing to text, in general a 
sound copy of a very scarce book. 
A classic of the cynologic literature, 
relating to hunting dogs in specific, with 
fine photographic images of the animals. 
Thiébaud, 161; Souhart, 92; Schwerdt, I, 102. 
C  
$600-900 

45 
CHANDLER, ROY 
Hunting Alaska. Jacksonville: Iron Brigade, 
[1995]. First edition, signed by the author. 
Publisher’s red cloth, in pictorial dust jacket. 
9 x 6 inches; [iv], 354 pp.; photographically 
illustrated throughout. Fine. 
C  
$50-80 

46 
CHRISTOPHER, SYDNEY A. 
Big Game Shooting in Lower Burma. 
Rangoon: Burma Pictorial Press, 1916. 
Three-quarters dark green pigskin.  
9 1/4 x 6 inches; v, 372 pp.; plates.  
Some wear to binding, especially front joint. 
C  
$300-500 

47 
CHRISTY, CUTHBERT 
Big Game and Pygmies. Experiences of 
a Naturalist in Central African Forests in 
Quest of the Okapi. London: MacMillan, 1924. 
First edition. Publisher’s blue cloth with gilt 
lettering. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; [xxxi], 325, 
[1] pp., photographically illustrated, folding 
map at rear. Minor darkening and small 
soiled spot on spine, stain affecting a few 
leaves after p. 163, bookplate of  
Windsor Thomas White. 
Czech, Africa, p. 36. 
C  
$100-200 
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68 
[ELEPHANTS] 
Elephant Kraals in Ceylon. A Souvenir of 
The Elephant Kraal of 1910. With Thirty 
Real Platinotype Photographs,  
Map and Diagrams. Ceylon: Plate & Co. , 
1910. Publisher’s boards. 13 3/4 x 12 1/4 inches; 
36 pp.; map and 27 original mounted 
platinotype photographs (apparently all 
issued, despite the title). Rebacked in cloth, 
some wear to binding, some slight toning, 
some pencil underlining of text. 
C  
$80-120 

69 
“EXPERIENCED WOODSMAN” 
Hunter’s Guide and Trapper’s Companion. 
Hinsdale, New Hampshire: Hunter and Co. 
Publishers, 1896. Stated first edition. Black 
cloth with gilt lettering. 6 x 4 inches; 74, 8 pp. 
Wear to the binding, some toning. 
C  
$20-30 

70 
FAIRFAX, THOMAS 
The Complete Sportsman; or, Country 
Gentleman’s Recreation. London: Cooke, 
[circa 1760]. First edition (?). Contemporary calf, 
rebacked to style with lettering label.  
6 3/4 x 4 inches; engraved frontispiece. 
[236], [4], [12 ads at rear]. Minor wear to 
binding, neat signature and light offset to title. 
Describes horse-racing, fowling, hunting, 
pigeon-breeding, dog-raising, cock-fighting, 
birding, angling and more. The work ran to 
many editions. Westwood & Satchell p. 90. 
C  
$100-200 

71 
FIFE-COOKSON, J.C. 
Tiger-Shooting in the Doon and Ulwar 
with Life in India. London: Chapman 
and Hall, 1887. The author’s copy with 
his bookplate, and with ink corrections 
throughout that were probably intended 
for a second edition (though none appears 
to have been issued). Publisher’s pictorial 
brown cloth. 8 x 5 1/2 inches; xii, 257, 
[1] pp.; frontispiece, ten plates including 
frontispiece. Spine a bit darkened, light 
wear, soiling.. 
Czech, p. 78. 
C  
$300-500 

63 
DOUGLAS, GERTRUDE M. 
Rifle Shooting for Ladies. London:  
C. Arthur Pearson, [circa 1909]. First edition, 
inscribed by the author on the front blank. 
Publisher’s green illustrated cloth.  
8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; xiv, 82 pp.; plates  
after photographs. Boards bumped in  
a few places, corners lightly rubbed,  
a fine copy overall. 
C  
$20-40 

64 
DUC DE MONTPENSIER 
En Indo-Chine. Mes Chases. Mes Voyages. 
Paris: Pierre Lafitte & Cie, 1912. Full dark 
blue armorial morocco. 9 1/2 x 7 inches; 
ix, 181; 136 photographs. Minor toning to 
some leaves, otherwise a sound copy. 
C  
$30-50 

65 
DYER, ANTHONY 
Classic African Animals. The Big Five.  
New York: Winchester Press, 1973.  
One of 375 limited edition copies signed 
and numbered by the author and illustrator. 
Publisher’s quarter green synthetic leather in 
slipcase. 18 1/4 x 12 1/2 inches; [xxii], 154 
pp.; illustrations by Bob Kuhn, 6 separate 
color plates. Some minor soiling to slipcase, 
otherwise a near fine copy. 
C  
$250-350 

66 
EARDLEY-WILMOT, Sir S. 
The Life of a Tiger and The Life of an 
Elephant. London: Edward Arnold & Co., 
1933. Publisher’s blue cloth in dust jacket. 
6 3/4 x 4 1/4; [viii], 371 pp.; illustrations. 
Non-authorial inscription, wear to binding, 
dust jacket toned and torn on the top and 
bottom edges and spine. 
C  
$10-20 

67 
EDWARDS, LIONEL 
Huntsmen Past and Present. London: 
Eyre and Spottiswoode, 1929. First edition, 
number 51 of 150 copies signed by the 
author. Parchment backed buckram lettered 
in gilt. 11 x 8 3/4 inches; [xvi], 91, [1] pp.; 
color plates. Light foxing mostly to plate 
versos and edges, vellum lightly soiled but 
a sound copy. 
C  
$50-80 

58 
DAVIS, NOEL 
A History of the Shanghai Paper Hunt Club 
1863-1930. Shanghai: Kelly and Walsh, 
1930. First edition. Publisher’s cloth, in dust 
jacket. 11 x 9 inches; Folding panoramic 
frontispiece, illustrations by Edmund Toeg, 
with 6 folding maps at rear, maps, etc. 
Strengthening to jacket on verso which is 
slightly soiled but a good example, fading 
to cloth extremities, a contemporary note 
laid-in, a good copy. 
Uncommon record of hunts, steeplechases, 
etc. in the riding country near Shanghai, 
with six folding maps. 
C  
$200-300 

59 
DAVIS, SAMUEL T. 
Caribou Shooting in Newfoundland:  
With a History of England’s Oldest Colony 
from 1001 to 1895. Lancaster, PA: New Era 
Printing House, 1895. First edition.  
Cloth backed pictorial boards. 8 x 5 1/2 inches; 
photographically illustrated. Lightly rubbed, 
a fine copy. 
C  
$50-80 

60 
DINES, FRANK 
Bear, Lion and Deer. Where The Wild 
Mustangs Roamed. Payson:  
Central Arizona Publishing Company, 1982. 
First edition, signed by the author on the 
inside cover. Publisher’s orange printed 
wrappers. 8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches; [iv], 140,  
17 pp.; images. A few hand corrections to 
text (possibly by the author?), else fine. 
C  
$40-60 

61 
DONNE, CAPT. T.E. 
The Game Animals of New Zealand. 
London: Murray, 1924. First edition, with an 
autograph letter signed by the author laid 
in, the front endpaper inscribed by  
A.K. Donne and with a small Christmas gift 
label at head of page. 9 x 6 inches; plates. 
A fine copy. 
C  
$100-150 

62 
DOONER, W.T. 
Rough hunting map of the country near 
Gibraltar. Gibraltar: Andrew Freyone, n.d. 
(likely 1878). Publisher’s purple cloth folder. 
Unfolded map 18 x 15 3/4 inches, roads 
heightened in red. Some fading to binding, 
map linen-backed as issued. 
Shows the sites of the meets of the  
Calpe hounds. 
C  
$30-50 



9VIEW THE ILLUSTRATED CATALOG AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM

80 
GASPER, HOWLAND 
The Complete Sportsman... New York: 
Forest and Stream Publishing Company, 
1893. Publisher’s maroon cloth with gilt 
lettering. 8 3/4 x 6 1/2 inches; xviii, 277 pp.; 
frontispiece. Some wear to spine, otherwise 
a sound copy. 
C  
$10-20 

81 
GEE, ERNEST R. 
Gee’s Hunting Diary. New York:  
The Derrydale Press, 1937. Publisher’s 
printed red paper over boards and cloth 
spine in a clamshell case with red morocco 
label. 5 x 10 inches; unpaginated; illustrated 
on upper and lower covers. Some very 
slight rubbing at edges, but overall a  
fine copy. 
C  
$100-200 

82 
GLASFURD, CAPTAIN A.I.R. 
Rifle and Romance in the Indian Jungle.  
A record of Thirteen Years. London:  
John Lane: The Bodley Head, 1905. 
Publisher’s green pictorial cloth gilt.  
8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches; xii, 404 pp.  
Cloth lightly worn, the text rather foxed. 
Paul Lemperly’s copy, with the characteristic 
book label he had printed signed by 
the author mounted to the paste-down, 
and with a letter from Glasfurd that 
accompanied this; also with the bookplate 
of the Delaware collector John Stuart Groves. 
Riling 1604. 
C  
$40-60 

83 
GORDON, LORD GRANVILLE 
Sporting Reminiscences. London:  
Grant Richards, 1902. Publisher’s green 
cloth with gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches; xii,  
209 pp.; frontispiece, plates. Slight lean to 
the binding, light wear. 
C  
$10-20 

84 
GRAY, ED 
Gray’s Journal. South Hamilton: Gray’s 
Sporting Journal, 1984. One of 2,000 
copies, signed by the author. Publisher’s 
faux green leather with gilt lettering.  
9 x 6 inches; 79, [1] pp.; frontispiece, 
illustrations. Fine. 
C  
$10-20 

77 
[FORESTER, FRANK] 
HOOPER, JOHNSON J. Dog and Gun;  
A Few Loose Chapters on Shooting. 
Among which will be found some 
anecdotes and incidents. New York: 
Orange Judd & Company, 1856.  
First edition. Publisher’s printed wrappers, 
morocco slipcase. 7 1/4 x 5 inches; 108 pp. 
Wrappers lightly edgeworn but well 
preserved, some creasing and dog-earing 
to the text, some very minor soiling, 
bookplate on verso of dedication leaf. 
Dedicated to Henry William Herbert, i.e. 
Frank Forester, featuring the first publication 
of two articles: “My First Days Partridge 
Shooting” and “The Yorkshire Moor.”  
BAL 8153; Van Winkle p. 119. 
C  
$100-150 

78 
FRANCIS, J.[OHN] C.[YRIL] 
Three Months’ Leave in Somali Land. 
London: R.H. Porter, 1895. First edition. 
Publisher’s blue cloth with gilt. 8 3/4 x 6 inches; 
iv, 96 pp.; mounted frontispiece, folding 
map. Slight wear to front joint, some slight 
foxing, in all a sound copy. Bookplate of 
Edward Sands Litchfield and one other. 
Issued after the author’s untimely death 
using his diary notes, this is a rather rare 
privately published hunting account of an 
extensive expedition in British Somaliland. 
Francis arrived at Berbera in 1893, and 
hunted over a three hundred mile range 
to the South. It provides a fascinating 
account of the game he shot, the terrain he 
travelled, his encounters with natives etc. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

79 
FRANKLAND, ROBERT (Sir) 
Indispensable Accomplishments. London: 
H. Humphrey, St. James St., June 24, 1811 
(from plate). Late 19th century three-quarters 
red morocco and cloth. 9 7/8 x 13 3/4 inches 
(25.5 x 35.5 cm); engraved title (four lines 
of whimsical verse and a paragraph of 
descriptive text signed “Billesdon Coplow,” 
with six fine hand-colored aquatint plates 
Light binding wear, about fine. 
Six plates of foxhunting incidents, as 
follows: 1. Going along a slapping pace; 2. 
Topping a flight of Rails, and coming well 
into the next Field; 3. Charging an Ox-fence. 
4. Going in and out clever; 5. Facing a 
Brook; 6. Swishing at a Rasper.” This work 
was the inspiration for Alken’s Qualified 
Horses and Unqualified Riders.  
Schwerdt I, pp. 186-187. Siltzer, p. 122. 
Tooley 158 (under Billesdon Coplow).  
Not in Abbey. 
C  
$300-500 

72 
FINDLAY, FREDERICK RODERICK NOBLE 
Big Game Shooting in South-East Africa, 
An Account of Shooting Trips in the 
Cheringoma and Gorongoza Divisions 
of Portuguese South-East Africa and in 
Zululand. London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1903. 
First edition. Publisher’s cloth. 9 x 5 1/2 inches; 
folding map, photographically illustrated, 
other plates. Spine slightly darkened and 
lightly rubbed, neat gift inscription to  
half-title, bookplate of Ernest Testi, 
Kamchimba, a sound copy. 
“Findlay trekked through the virtually 
unknown recesses of the vast swamp and 
forest lands of Portuguese Southeast Africa 
and along the Urema and Massarara rivers...
Though an ardent sportsman, he also 
realized the limits of wild game in Africa 
and argues for the preservation of habitat 
and maintaining healthy numbers of  
game animals” Czech, African Big Game 
Hunting Books, p. 57. 
C  
$150-250 

73 
FLACK, PETER 
Hunting the Spiral Horns. Bushbuck.  
The Little Big Buck. Llandudno, South Africa: 
Peter Flack Productions: 2014]. Stated first 
edition, number 172 out of 200 collectors’ 
edition copies, signed by the author. 
Publisher’s blue morocco backed buckram 
stamped on the cover. 10 3/4 x 8 1/4 inches; 
xxxiv, 350 pp.; color plates. Fine. 
C  
$200-300 

74 
FOLKARD, HENRY COLEMAN 
The Wild-Fowler: a Treatise on Ancient 
and Modern Wild-Fowling, Historical and 
Practical. London: Longman, 1864. Second 
edition. Contemporary half-black morocco 
gilt. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; frontispiece, in 
text illustration. Binding rubbed, spotting, 
early ownership signature to blank. 
C  
$30-50 

75 
FORAN, W. ROBERT 
A Hunter’s Saga. London: Robert Hale 
Limited, 1961. First edition. Publisher’s full 
green cloth in a dust jacket. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; 
192 pp.; plates. Some minor wear to  
dust jacket, otherwise a fine copy. 
C  
$10-20 

76 
FORAN, W. ROBERT 
A Breath of the Wilds. London: Robert 
Hale Limited, 1958. Publisher’s green 
cloth in dust jacket; 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; 
illustrations. A few nicks in the head and 
foot of the dust jacket. 
C  
$10-20 
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95 
HANDLEY, LEONARD 
Hunter’s Moon. London: Macmillan and 
Co., 1933. First edition. Publisher’s blue 
cloth, in pictorial dust jacket. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; 
[x], 267, [3] pp., color frontispiece and 
plates from photographs, map endpapers. 
Spotting to edges and first and last leaves, 
the jacket with creases and small losses, the 
front flap clipped, some wear to dust jacket, 
a sound copy. 
Uncommon in this jacket, this work records 
big game and tiger hunting in India and 
Burma. The work is more commonly seen 
in the plain jacket of the “Macmillan 
Miscellany” series. 
C  
$150-250 

96 
HARRIS, WILLIAM CORNWALLIS 
The Wild Sports of Southern Africa... 
London: Henry G. Bohn, 1852. Fifth edition. 
Publisher’s red cloth rebacked with red 
morocco. 9 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches; xvi, 359 pp.; 
engraved title, 26 hand colored lithographs, 
map. Spine lightly soiled, some wear to the 
edges of the spine, occasional foxing. 
Abbey, Travel 334; Schwerdt I, 232 
C  
$400-600 

97 
HASTINGS, MACDONALD 
Game Book. Sporting Round the World. 
London: Michael Joseph, [1979]. First 
edition. Publisher’s cloth, in dust jacket. 
8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; 173 pp.; plates after 
photographs. Fine. 
C  
$20-30 

98 
[HAWKER, PETER] 
Instructions to Young Sportsmen in 
all that relates to guns and shooting. 
London: Longman [etc.], 1824. Stated third 
edition. Untrimmed in original boards, 
paper printed spine label, housed in a 
custom cloth slipcase and chemise.  
10 x 6 1/8 inches; xxii, 470 pp., 16 pp. ads, 
10 plates (four hand- colored).  
Spine quite worn, the paper partially 
eroded, the boards a bit soiled and worn, 
an entirely uncut copy, as issued.  
Old newspaper clipping mounted 
to endpapers, ink notations on rear 
pastedown. Bookplate of Albert M. Cohn. 
C  
$200-300 

90 
GRISWOLD, F. GRAY 
Sport on Land and Water, Recollections 
of Frank Gray Griswold, Volumes I-VII. 
Privately Printed, 1913-1931. Seven 
volumes, first editions. All seven volumes 
signed by the author. Publisher’s full red 
limp morocco with gilt lettering. 7 1/2 x 5 inches; 
various paginations; plates. Some binding 
wear, fading but generally sound copies. 
The Richard P.H. Durkee copy. 
Included is a second copy of the volume VI. 
Bruns G192. 
C  
$150-250 

91 
GUNN, HUGH 
Empire Big Game. London: Simpkin, 
Marshall, Hamilton, Kent & Co., 1925.  
Grey cloth in a dust jacket. 10 x 8 1/4 inches; 
[vi], 229 pp., plus appendices; plates.  
Some wear to joints; dust jacket slightly toned. 
C  
$70-100 

92 
H.A.L. 
The Forest and The Field. London: 
Saunders, Otley and Co., 1867. Second 
edition. Publisher’s green cloth pictorially 
gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; xix, 545, 24 pp.; 
frontispiece, illustrations. Some minor wear 
to extremities. 
C  
$20-30 

93 
HAKIM-UDDIN, H. 
Big Game Adventures (In Northern India). 
Agra: Educational Press, 1960.  
Modern three-quarters black calf, original 
wrapper bound in. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; [xii], 
129 pp.; plates (one folding). Some toning 
on the interior, a few leaves with a stain in 
the upper right margin. 
C  
$10-20 

94 
HAKIM-UDDIN, H. 
Big Game Thirills [sic] (In Northern India). 
A store of knowledge on big game.  
A useful guide for young sportsmen.  
And an exciting true novel for public. 
Karachi: Paramount Printery, 1961. 
Publisher’s printed boards. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; 
vi, 140, [2] pp.; plates, a folding map in the back. 
Some wear to binding. 
C  
$10-20 

85 
[KANSAS] 
GREENE, MAX. The Kanzas Region: 
Forest, Prairie. Desert, Mountain, Vale, 
and River ... interspersed with Incidents 
of Travel, and Anecdotes illustrative of 
the Character of the Traders and Red 
Men... New York: Fowler and Wells, 1856. 
First edition. Publisher’s blind stamped cloth 
with gilt spine lettering, custom slipcase. 
7 3/8 x 4 3/4 inches (19 x 12 cm); 2 maps, 
192 pp., [12] pp. ads at rear. A few spots to 
boards but very fine externally, foxing within 
which is heavy at places, a good copy of a 
scarce work. 
A “good account of the prairie and 
mountain region featuring many incidents 
from the author’s own experience from 1850 
to 1855” (Wagner-Camp). Streeter sale 
1821; Howes G383; Graff 1650;  
Sabin 28607; Wagner-Camp 276. 
C  
$100-150 

86 
GRIMBLE, AUGUSTUS 
Highland Sport. London: Chapman & Hall, 1894. 
First edition. Contemporary full calf gilt,  
the spine with a green lettering label, raised 
bands, and stamped with shooting motif. 
11 1/2 x 8 1/4 inches; plates after Archibald 
Thorburn. Minor spotting, a fine copy, 
bookplate of Harrn Kent. 
C  
$150-250 

87 
GRISWOLD, F. GRAY 
The Memoirs of Diana Grisdale; with 
Plantation Days; and The Horse and 
Buggy Days. Norwood: privately printed, 
1932-1936. All three volumes signed by  
the author, one of 150 copies.  
Publisher’s red cloth with gilt. 7 1/4 x 5 inches, 
various paginations; frontispiece.  
Slight wear, overall sound copies. 
C  
$100-150 

88 
GRISWOLD, F. GRAY 
Horses and Hounds: Recollections of 
Frank Gray Griswold. New York: Dutton’s, 1926. 
First edition. “Three hundred copies of 
this volume have been made, of which two 
hundred and fifty are for sale.” Publisher’s 
full red limp red morocco with gilt lettering. 
7 1/2 x 4 3/4 inches; [viii], 275 pp.; plates. 
Some wear to binding and front hinge.  
With the Grosvenor and Jeffrey Norton bookplates. 
C  
$20-30 

89 
GRISWOLD, F. GRAY 
Stolen Kisses: Recollections of Frank 
Gray Griswold. Privately Printed, 1914. 
Publisher’s full limp green morocco.  
First edition, inscribed by the author.  
7 1/2 x 5 inches; [vii], 143, [1] pp.; plates. 
Slight ware to binding, spine faded, 
otherwise a fine copy. 
C  
$20-30 
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109 
[TEXAS] 
HOUSTOUN, MRS. [MATILDA] 
Texas and the Gulf of Mexico; Or, 
Yachting in the New World. Philadelphia: 
G.B. Zieber & Co., 1845. First American 
edition. Contemporary calf backed boards, 
black lettering label in gilt. 5 3/4 x 3 3/4 inches 
(14.5 x 9.5 cm); frontispiece portrait of 
Santa Ana, pictorial half-title, 288 pp. 
Rubbed, foxing, a fine copy overall. 
The rare first American edition of the 1842 
English first edition. Howes H693; Raines,  
p. 120; Sabin 33202; Streeter, 1506; 
Jenkins, Basic Texas Books, 97. 
C  
$100-150 

110 
HOYOS-SPRINZENSTEIN, ERNST, Count 
With a Rifle in Mongolia. In The Altai And 
The Tian Shan. Long Beach, CA:  
Safari Press, 1986. Number 381 out of 500 
copies. Publisher’s red cloth in slipcase.  
9 1/2 x 6 3/4 inches; xi, 144 pp.; 64 
photographs and a map. Very minor  
foxing to the extreme fore-edge in the  
first signature. 
Translation of the 1895 Vienna edition. 
C  
$100-150 

111 
IDLE, CHRISTOPHER (pseud.) 
Hints on Shooting and Fishing, Both on 
Sea and Land... London: Longman, Brown, 
Green, and Longmans, 1855. First edition. 
Publisher’s green cloth. 6 1/2 x 4 1/4 inches; 
viii, 296, 32 pp. Binding faded, soiled, and 
lightly worn; some toning on the interior. 
Bookplate, neat underlining in pencil by an 
early owner. 
Westwood & Satchell p. 122 etc. 
C  
$150-250 

112 
J.C.D. 
Ida: A Romantic Hunting Trip in the 
Rockies. Cleveland: Book Supply Co., 1904. 
Publisher’s full blue cloth. 6 3/4 x 4 1/2 
inches; 181 pp. Non-authorial inscription on 
the front endpaper, some wear and soiling 
to the binding, some slight toning on  
the interior. 
C  
$10-20 

113 
J.W.W 
Reminiscences of A Single Rifle  
and Spear. Kolhapur: State Press, 1898. 
Publisher’s printed wrappers housed 
in a modern green three-quarters calf 
clamshell case. 8 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches; 39 pp. 
Restorations to the spine of the wrappers, 
possibly resewn. 
A rare work; we locate only the copy at the 
National Library of Scotland, and a copy 
sold at Sotheby’s in 1970, apparently this, 
which bears the written ex libris of  
Brent Gration-Maxfield. 
C  
$70-100 

104 
HOLLAND, RAY P. 
Shotgunning in the Lowlands. 
West Hartford: The Countryman Press, 
1945. First edition, number 29 of 350 
copies signed by the author and illustrator 
Lynn Bogue Hunt. Original green cloth 
stamped in gilt, in numbered slipcase.  
11 x 8 3/4 inches; xvi, 213 pp.; color plates. 
Fine. 
C  
$40-60 

105 
HOLLAND, RAY P. 
Nip and Tuck. Philadelphia:  
The Penn Publishing Company, 1939. 
Number 27 of 74 limited edition copies 
made for and signed by the author. 
Publisher’s leather. 9 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches; 
182, [1] pp.; illustrations and plates.  
Wear to front joint and edges of the 
binding, otherwise a sound copy. 
C  
$150-250 

106 
HOLMAN, JOHN P. 
Sheep and Bear Trails. A Hunter’s 
Wanderings in Alaska and British Columbia. 
New York: Frank Walters, 1933. First edition, 
number 3 of 75 copies signed by the 
author, further inscribed by the author over 
most of the half-title, also with a tipped-in 
letter from the recipient to the publisher. 
Publisher’s red cloth stamped in gilt, in 
numbered slipcase. 8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches; 
plates after photographs. A fine copy,  
some chipping to slipcase, bookplate of  
Francis R. Hagner. 
C  
$200-300 

107 
HOOPER, JOHNSON J. 
 Dog and Gun; A Few Loose Chapters 
on Shooting. New York: A.O. Moore, 
Agricultural Book Publisher, 1858. 
Publisher’s blind-stamped purple cloth.  
7 1/2 x 5 inches; 105, 12 pp. Some wear to 
head of the spine, slight discoloration to the 
binding, in general a sound copy. 
C  
$20-30 

108 
HORN, JACK 
Bofari. The Adventures of Two Milwaukee 
Archers While Hunting Elephants in the 
Belgian Congo with Bow and Arrow.  
New York: Vantage Press, 1971.  
First Edition; signed by the author.  
Full red gilt in a dust jacket. 8 x 5 1/4 inches; 
192 pp;. Photos by Maxim Ruston.  
Dust jacket slightly toned, but sound. 
C  
$60-90 

99 
HEILNER, VAN CAMPEN 
A Book on Duck Shooting. Philadelphia: 
The Penn Publishing Company, [1939].  
First edition, number 70 of 99 copies 
specially made for the author and signed by  
the author and the illustrator Lynn Bogue Hunt. 
Publisher’s full brown morocco gilt with 
a color printed illustration of a duck to 
the cover. 9 x 6 inches; xiv, 540, [1] pp.; 
profusely illustrated but without portfolio 
of plates sometimes found. Some wear to 
joints, spotting to preliminaries and fore-edge. 
C  
$300-500 

100 
HERNE, BRIAN 
Tanzania Safaris: An African Hunting 
Heritage Book. Clinton, New Jersey:  
The Amwell Press, 1982. Signed by the 
author and the President of Amwell Press.  
Copy 368 of 1000. Publisher’s full red faux-leather. 
9 x 6 inches; xvi, 259, [12] pp.; plates. Fine. 
C  
$40-60 

101 
HIGHTOWER, JOHN 
Pheasant Hunting. New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 
1946. First edition, number 270 of 350 
copies signed by the author. Publisher’s 
quarter blue cloth in original dust jacket, 
numbered slipcase with paper label.  
10 x 7 inches; xi, 227, [7] pp., color plates 
by Lynn Bogue Hunt, this copy possibly 
without the additional plate mentioned on 
the colophon not recorded with all copies 
(although this unclear). Minor wear to  
the slipcase, otherwise an superlative  
copy in jacket. 
C  
$150-250 

102 
HILL, GENE 
A Listening Walk. Clinton: Amwell Press, 
1985. Signed by the author, illustrator, 
and president of The National Sporting 
Fraternity Limited. Publisher’s full green 
faux leather in slipcase. 9 x 6 inches; [viii], 
230 pp.; illustrations by John Hennessey. 
Slipcase slightly sunned, else a fine copy. 
C  
$20-30 

103 
HOLLAND, RAY P. 
Shotgunning in the Uplands.  
West Hartford: The Countryman Press, 1944. 
Author and Artist’s Autograph edition, 
number 204 of 250 copies signed by the 
author and illustrator Lynn Bogue Hunt. 
Publisher’s grey cloth stamped in gilt, in 
numbered slipcase with affixed illustration. 
11 x 8 3/4 inches; xiv, 213, [1] pp.; plates 
after paintings by Hunt. Light thumbsoiling 
to slipcase, bookplate removed from 
pastedown resulting in offset to half-title, 
bookplate of M.L. Biscotti, otherwise fine. 
C  
$60-80 
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122 
[KESTER, JESSE Y.] 
The American Shooter’s Manual, 
Comprising, Such Plain and Simple 
Rules, as are Necessary to Introduce the 
inexperienced into a Full Knowledge 
of all that Related to the Dog, and 
the Correct Use of the Gun; Also a 
Description of the Game of this Country. 
By a Gentleman of Philadelphia County. 
Philadelphia: Carey, Lea & Carey, 1827. 
First edition, second issue with the word 
“ribbon” on p. 235, line 19. Period calf, 
rebacked. 7 x 4 1/2 inches (18.5 x 11 cm); 
xii, 13-250, [2] pp., with 3 ff. adverts,  
half-title present; frontispiece, 2 plates. 
Faint foxing throughout, a sound copy 
overall, rebacked as noted with joints 
reinforced. With the leather book label of 
Captain William Shillabeer. 
Henderson, p 39; Howes K108. 
C  
$150-250 

123 
KNIGHT, JOHN ALDEN 
Ruffed Grouse. New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 
1947. First edition, 81 of 210 copies (of 
which 195 are for sale); signed by the 
author. Publisher’s three quarters black 
morocco. 10 x 7 inches; xii, 271, 4 pp.; 
frontispiece, color plates from paintings by 
Dr. Edgar Burke. Slipcase present but quite 
defective, otherwise a fine copy. 
C  
$200-300 

124 
KRAMARENKO, GEORGE [WILTON, 
ROBERT-trans.] 
Kamchatka. My Voyages and Shooting 
Experiences after Bear and Bighorn. 
A Boy’s Diary. 1918. S.n.: n.p (but St. 
Petersburg?), [1921-from preface].  
First English edition. Publisher’s printed 
pictorial boards. 9 7/8 x 7 1/4; 144 pp., plates. 
Spine replaced, boards worn and soiled, the 
cheap paper of the text somewhat toned. 
A translation from the Russian Kamchatka: 
moe puteshestvie i moya okhota na 
medvedei i gornykh baranov, issued the 
same year. Quite rare. 
C  
$20-30 

125 
KUNZ, GEORGE FREDERICK 
Ivory and the Elephant in Art, in 
Archaeology, and in Science. Garden City: 
Doubleday, Page, and Company, 1916. 
Publisher’s tan cloth with pictorial onlays on 
upper cover and spine. 10 x 6 3/4 inches. 
xxvi, 528 pp.; map, plates and illustrations. 
Some wear to extremities, spine a little 
toned, in all a sound copy. 
Sinkankis 3702. 
C  
$80-120 

119 
[KEITH, HAROLD C.] 
Being the Diary of A Hunting Trip in the 
interior of Alaska in the Summer of 1930. 
Brockton: “Privately printed as a matter of 
record for the members of the party,”  
April 1931. Publisher’s stitched faux 
woodgrained wrappers with a mountain 
illustration affixed to upper cover  
(as issued?), housed in a fine green morocco 
backed slipcase. 10 1/4 x 7 inches; 28 pp., 
photographically illustrated. The cover 
illustration creased and with remnants of an 
old tape repair, other creases to wrappers, 
ink notation to front blank, bookplate of 
Stephen Ellsworth and Ruth Hazen Clow. 
This diary of an Alaska hunting expedition 
was privately printed for the hunting party 
of six, which included Harold C. Keith and 
sporting author H. Wendell Endicott, in 
an unknown but certainly low limitation. 
The work is quite scarce: we find no listing 
of this diary in WorldCat or OCLC or the 
auction record. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

120 
KENNEDY, W.R., Captain 
Sporting Adventures in the Pacific, Whilst 
in Command of the “Reindeer.” London: 
Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington, 
1876. Publisher’s green cloth with gilt.  
8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; [v], 303, 40 pp.; plates. 
Neatly rebacked retaining original spine, 
some wear to the extremities, some very 
minor foxing. 
C  
$30-50 

121 
KENNION, R. L. 
By Mountain, Lake, and Plain. Being 
Sketches of Sport in Eastern India. 
Edinburgh and London: William Blackwood 
and Sons, 1911. Publisher’s maroon cloth 
with pictorial decoration after a rug design 
on front cover. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; xiii, 
283 pp.; frontispiece, photographs by the 
author. Spine slightly sunned, occasional 
foxing, non-authorial inscription on half-
title. 
Yakushi K50. 
C  
$300-500 

114 
JECK, LEONARD C. 
The Elusive Bighorn Ram. Jasper:  
Leonard C. Jeck., 1979. Publisher’s printed 
wrappers. 9 x 6 inches; 37 pp. A sound copy. 
C  
$10-20 

115 
JOB, HENRY 
The Shadow of the Jaguar.  
[Mexico City: Privately Printed, 1983].  
First edition. Publisher’s dark blue cloth.  
11 x 8 1/4 inches; 349 pp. typescript;  
85 color photographs, 65 black and white images. 
Binding slightly warped. 
Possibly unique copy of Job’s account 
(described on the cover as a “hunting 
narration”) of hunting big cats in  
Central America. 
C  
$80-120 

116 
JOHNSON, ELDRIDGE REEVES 
Buck Fever. Philadelphia: Privately Printed, 
1911. Full dark blue morocco with  
slate gray doublures. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches;  
42 pp.; frontispiece, plates. Binding neatly 
rebacked, small chip to one corner,  
non-authorial inscription of Thomas Boyd, 
together with his bookplate and stamp. 
The rare privately printed first edition.  
Hand J87. 
C  
$200-300 

117 
JOHNSON, Mrs. F. KIRK 
Safari Diary Africa, 1961. Self published: 
n.p., n.d. [1961]. First edition, signed by 
Bess Johnson, the author. Full faux giraffe. 
12 1/2 x 9 1/2 inches; 52 pp., illustrated 
after photographs in color and black and 
white. Name on endpaper, overall a near 
fine copy. 
C  
$80-120 

118 
JONES, BURT 
Habits, Haunts and Anecdotes of The Moose. 
Boston: Alfred Mudge & Son, 1901.  
First edition, one of 1000 copies signed by 
the author. Publisher’s red cloth with gilt 
lettering. 8 x 5 1/2 inches; 145 pp.; plates. 
Spine slightly soiled, light wear. 
C  
$40-60 
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136 
MERSFELDER, LARRY, C. 
Cowboy-Fisherman-Hunter. True Stories 
of the Great Southwest. Kansas City: 
Brown-White-Lowell Press, 1951.  
Light brown cloth in dust jacket.  
8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; xiv, 271 pp.;  
maps and plates. Two short tears in dust 
jacket, spine lightly sunned, otherwise in 
attractive condition. 
C  
$10-20 

137 
MERSHON, W.B. 
The Passenger Pigeon. New York:  
The Outing Publishing Company, 1907.  
First edition, presentation copy, inscribed 
by the author. Red cloth with gilt lettering.  
9 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches; xiii, 225 pp.; 
frontispiece in color, plates. Some wear  
to spine. 
C  
$50-80 

138 
MEYERS, ELLS H. 
The Outdoorsman Scrapbook. Massillon, 
Ohio: privately printed, 1959. First edition. 
Publisher’s printed wrappers in a modern 
blue clamshell case. 11 x 8 1/2 inches; 97 pp. 
of mimeographed text. Some foxing and 
staining on the wrappers. 
Apparently quite rare; one copy only noted 
at auction (2008: $500). 
C  
$200-300 

139 
MICHAEL-PODMORE, PERCY ST. 
A Sporting Paradise. With stories of 
adventure in America and the  
back-woods of Muskoka. New York: 
Frederick A. Stokes, 1904. Red cloth with 
gilt lettering. 7 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; xii, 274; 
plates. Spine lightly sunned. A sound copy. 
Hunting in Muskoka, in Central Ontario, 
C  
$10-20 

140 
MILLAIS, J.G. 
Game Birds and Shooting-Sketches. 
London: Henry Sotheran & Co., 1892. 
Three-quarters red morocco. 15 x 12 inches; 
xiii, 72 pp.; 16 chromolithograph plates. 
Neatly rebacked, some wear to extremities, 
occasional foxing. 
Schwerdt II:27 
C  
$150-250 

141 
MILLAIS, JOHN GUILLE 
The Wildfowler in Scotland. London: 
Longmans, 1901. First edition. Modern half 
red morocco gilt. 12 x 10 inches; xv, 167, 
[1], pp.; photogravure and other plates. 
Bookplate of Newell Peach, a fine copy. 
C  
$200-300 

131 
MADANSINHJI, M.K.S. 
Some Sport in Tanganyika. Bombay:  
The Times of India Press, 1931. Olive green 
cloth. 9 1/2 x 6 1/4 inches; 69 pp.; plates. 
Some wear to the binding, otherwise a 
sound copy. 
C  
$40-60 

132 
THE MAHARAJAH OF COOCH BEHAR 
Thirty-Seven Years of Big Game Shooting 
in Cooch Behar, The Duars, and Assam. 
London and Bombay: Bennett Coleman 
& Co. etc., 1908. Publisher’s blue armorial 
cloth. 9 1/4 x 7 1/2 inches; xxviii, 462 pp.; 
frontispiece, plates, folding map.  
Light binding wear. 
C  
$200-300 

133 
“MARKSMAN” 
The Dead Shot... New York: W.A. 
Townsend, 1863. First edition. Publisher’s 
green cloth with gilt. 7 x 4 1/2 inches; 282, 
[3] pp.; frontispiece, plates. Some wear to 
the head and foot of spine, and edges of 
the binding. 
C  
$20-30 

134 
MATURIN, Mrs. FRED 
Adventures Beyond the Zambesi of the 
O’Flaherty: The Insular Miss: The Soldier 
Man: and The Rebel-Woman. New York: 
Brentano’s, 1913. Publisher’s full red cloth. 
8 1/2 x 5 3/4 inches; viii, 391 pp.; plates. 
Some wear to the binding and hinges. 
C  
$10-20 

135 
McALEENAN, JOSEPH 
Grand Canyon Trails. New York:  
Privately Printed, 1924. First edition, one 
of 50 copies signed by the author, further 
inscribed by McAleenan in the year of 
publication. Publisher’s full green cloth 
stamped in gilt. 10 x 8 1/4 inches; xiv, 141, 
[1] pp.; thirty-two plates after photographs. 
Dampstain affects covers, margins and into 
text of several leaves although faint, spine 
tips rubbed, bookplate of F.P. Williamson. 
An uncommon work in a low limitation,  
we trace one copy sold at auction (Eldred’s, 
June 2012, lot 309). McAleenan has 
additionally inscribed this volume: “Grand 
Canyon Trails is not a chronicle of the daily 
life on the trail. World weary and work 
stained, we seek the quiet of the hills and 
canyons of these wilderness lands...” 
C  
$300-500 

126 
LINDNER, KURT 
The Hunting Book of Wolfgang Birkner. 
New York: Winchester Press, 1969.  
First edition thus, limited to 250 numbered 
copies. Publisher’s printed wrappers housed 
in a green cloth clamshell case of issue. 
12 1/2 x 20 3/4 inches (measurement of 
plates); 19 pp. text with 38 full color prints 
depicting German hunting scenes from the 
17th century. Some minor wear to edges of 
clamshell case, otherwise a very sound copy. 
C  
$40-60 

127 
LOOMIS, FREDERIC B. 
Hunting Extinct Animals in the  
Patagonian Pampas. New York: Dodd, 
Mead and Company, 1913. First edition. 
Publisher’s red cloth, in dust jacket. 9 x 6 inches; 
141 pp.; plates after photographs.  
Rear flap of jacket detached but present, a 
few punctures and short tears, the volume fine. 
C  
$40-60 

128 
LYDEKKER, R.[ICHARD] 
A Trip to Pilawin. The Deer-Park of 
Count Joseph Potocki in Volhynia Russia. 
London: Rowland Ward, 1908. Publisher’s 
pictorial pale blue cloth with mounted 
vignette. 8 5/8 x 6 1/2 inches; xiv, 115, 
[3] pp., illustrated. Spine toned and 
slightly rubbed, some wear and soiling to 
extremities, overall a sound copy. 
C  
$250-350 

129 
LYDEKKER, R.[ICHARD] 
The Sheep and Its Cousins. London: 
George Allen & Company, 1912.  
First edition. Publisher’s dark blue cloth.  
8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches; xv, 315 pp.; plates. 
Some light wear to the binding. 
C  
$80-120 

130 
MACINTYRE, DONALD MAJOR GENERAL 
Hindu Koh: Wanderings and Wild Sport 
on and Beyond The Himalayas.  
Edinburgh and London:  
William Blackwood and Sons, 1889.  
First edition. Early three-quarters red 
morocco over marbled boards, stamped 
with a leaf motif in gilt to spine, original 
cloth cover bound in. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; 
xx, 464 pp., retains half-title but without 
ads; chromolithographed frontispiece, 
plates. At least one leaf heavily foxed 
but only lightly spotted elsewhere, 
contemporary signature to half-title in a 
light purple crayon, ink signature to front 
blank, extremities lightly rubbed. 
“The author travelled from Srinigar to Leh, 
and then to Chang Chemno, Lingzi-tang 
in 1871” (Yakushi). Czech, Asia, p. 131; 
Yakushi, M45. 
C  
$200-300 
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152 
PRESCOTT, MARJORIE WIGGIN 
Tales of a Sportsman’s Wife with Tales of 
a Sportsman’s Wife Shooting and Tales 
of a Sportsman’s Wife Fishing. Boston: 
Privately printed at the Merrymount Press, 
1936-1939. Each volume is one of 150 
copies. Three-quarters blue, green, and 
pink cloth, marbled sides. 8 1/4 x 5 3/4 inches; 
various paginations; plate signed.  
Spines lightly sunned, otherwise fine copies. 
Finely printed at the Merrymount Press. 
C  
$200-300 

153 
QUEENY, EDGAR M. 
Cheechako. The Story of an Alaskan  
Bear Hunt. New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 
1941. One of 1200 copies. Publisher’s straw 
buckram in slipcase. 9 1/4 x 6 inches; xvi, 
134 pp.; frontispiece, plates. Spine slightly 
soiled, but a fine copy in a slightly toned 
slipcase. With the bookplates of  
Edward Sands Litchfield. 
C  
$80-120 

154 
RAMBLER [=STIMSON, MELVIN OSCAR] 
Hunting and Shooting Incidents in 
the Life of Bill Purdee... Boston: C.W. 
Leech, 1904. First edition. Publisher’s 
saddlestitched wrappers. 9 1/2 x 6 1/2 
inches; [viii], 99, [6] pp., plates. Some spine 
wear, wrappers somewhat soiled. 
C  
$80-120 

155 
READY, OLIVER G. 
Life and Sport in China. London: Chapman 
& Hall, 1903. Publishers blue cloth with gilt 
lettering. 8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches; xii, 238 pp.; 
frontispiece, plates. Some wear to binding, 
front endpaper severely browned and 
detached, some occasional foxing on  
the interior. 
C  
$20-30 

156 
REEVE, STANLEY J. 
Foxhunting Recollections: A journal of 
the Radnor hounds and other packs. 
Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott Company, 
1928. Autograph edition, number 89 of 250 
copies signed by the author. Publisher’s 
buckram backed boards.  
8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; 320 pp.; frontispiece 
in color and 16 illustrations in doubletone. 
Spine darkened and rubbed, cracks to rear hinge. 
Precedes the more common Derrydale edition. 
C  
$40-60 

147 
PEACOCK, E.H. 
A Game-Book for Burma & Adjoining 
Territories. London: H. F. & G. Witherby, 
1933. First edition. Publisher’s red cloth, in 
pictorial dust jacket. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; 
292 pp.; plates after photographs,  
folding map. A fine copy. Czech 158. 
C  
$100-150 

148 
PHILLIPS, J.C. 
Man’s Influence on Ruffed Grouse 
Populations. Suggestions for Further 
Investigations. Cambridge: Privately 
Printed, 1937. Publisher’s printed light  
pink wrappers. 7 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches; 24 pp. 
Fine. 
C  
$10-15
 
149 
PIERS, CHARLES P. 
Sport and Life in British Columbia. 
London: Heath Cranton Limited, N.D. 
Publisher’s orange cloth. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; 
159 pp.; plates. Binding lightly soiled, spine 
slightly sunned. 
C  
$30-50 

150 
POUDRIER, ALBERT D 
The Sporting Life. Stories Of The Maine 
Outdoors And A Few From Far Away... 
Columbia: Bonasa Press, 2004. Number 46 
of 250 limited edition copies signed by the 
author and artist. Publisher’s brown faux 
leather with gilt lettering. 9 x 6 inches; xvi, 
230 pp.; illustrations by Frank L. Conroy.  
A fine copy. 
C  
$20-30 

151 
POWELL-COTTON, PERCY HORACE GORDON 
A Sporting Trip through Abyssinia.  
A Narrative of a nine months’ journey... 
London: Rowland Ward, 1902. First edition. 
Publisher’s cloth. 8 3/4 x 6 inches (22 x 15.5 cm); 
xxiv, 531, [1] pp., with [12] pp. of ads at 
end, map in sleeve at rear, with frontispiece 
gravure of an Abyssinian Ibex, illustrated 
from photographs throughout.  
Neatly rebacked in matching cloth, 
retaining the Ward zebra-skin endpapers. 
Powell-Cotton was a noted conservationist, 
hunter, and explorer; the museum he 
established at Quex House in Kent  
still operates. 
C  
$200-300 

142 
MONEY, A.W. etc. 
Guns, Ammunition, and Tackle. New York: 
The Macmillan Company, 1904. Publisher’s 
green cloth gilt. 8 x 5 1/2 inches; x, 440, [2] pp.; 
frontispiece, illustrations, and 12 plates. 
Some wear to binding, spine slightly soiled, 
rear hinge separating at endpaper but 
structurally sound. 
C  
$20-30 

143 
MORGAN, ALMA L. 
The Elk Walker. New York: Carlton Press, 
1976. Inscribed by the author. Publisher’s 
red cloth in dust jacket. 8 x 5 1/4 inches; 
47 pp. Dust jacket very slightly soiled, 
otherwise a fine copy. 
C  
$10-20 

144 
NYSCHENS, IAN R. and MORCK,  
CHERYL NYSCHENS 
Footsteps of an Ivory Hunter. Long Beach: 
Safari Press, 2015. stated first edition, one 
of 1000 copies, signed by Cheryl Nyschens Morck. 
Publisher’s red cloth with gilt lettering in 
slipcase. 9 x 6 inches; xix, 296, [2] pp.; 
illustrated. Fine. 
C  
$10-20 

145 
PAGE, RODMAN L., Jr. 
War Without Fighting. Being the 
Experience of L. Rodman Page, Jr., on 
the Mexican Border and in the World War 
against Germany. [New York]: Privately 
Printed [by The Derrydale Press], Christmas 
[1928]. First edition, copy 7 of 100, a family 
presentation copy inscribed by the author 
on the foot of the title page, with a further 
family gift inscription in ink to the front 
blank, later collector provenance described 
below. Publisher’s cloth backed boards, 
slipcase, in custom morocco backed box 
with Derrydale device and “Frazier Copy” 
to spine. 9 1/2 x 6 inches (24 x 16 cm);  
60 pp., with error to date on title as called 
for. Light thumb-soiling and shelfwear, two 
minor stray marks to title. 
“A very rare and hard to spot Derrydale” 
with a distinguished collector provenance. 
Beyond the family ownership detailed 
above, this copy was later owned by 
Derrydale bibliographer Don Frazier, then 
John Moores (sold Lang, 2 November 2007, 
lot 485), then the Le Vivier Library  
(sold Christie’s 7 December 2012, lot 116). 
Frazier P-1-a; Siegel 20. 
C  
$200-300 

146 
PARSONS, BOBBIE WALLACE 
A Little Bit of Magic: Journal of a Lady 
Hunter. [N.p.: Cornbread Books, 2005.] 
scolor illustrations. An unrelated inscription 
to the front blank, fine overall. 
C  
$10-20 
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164 
[ROOSEVLT, THEODORE] 
WALLIHAN, A.G. Camera Shots At Big Game. 
New York: Doubleday, Page & Co., 1901. 
First edition. Introduction by  
Theodore Roosevelt. Publisher’s brown 
cloth with gilt lettering. 11 x 8 inches; 
plates after photographs including fine 
photogravures. Binding very lightly rubbed, 
a few stray spots, otherwise a fine copy. 
Uncommon at auction. 
C  
$150-250 

165 
ROOSEVELT, THEODORE 
Good Hunting: In Pursuit of Big Game 
in the West. New York: Harper & Brothers 
Publishers, 1907. First edition.  
Publisher’s tan pictorial cloth with paper onlay.  
7 1/4 x 5 inches; vi, 107 pp.; illustrations. 
About fine. 
Phillips p. 318; Hand R276. 
C  
$80-120 

166 
[ROOSEVELT, THEODORE] 
Juja Estate. 19,000 acres in extent.  
The property of W.N. McMillan, Esq.  
The finest sporting estate in the world ... 
London and Nairobi: Newland, Tarlton & Co., 
n.d. [ca. early 1920s]. Ink stamps of  
Rowland Ward on several leaves; 
presumably the firm offered this real estate 
to its clients. Publisher’s printed beige 
wrappers, with map in pocket at rear.  
14 x 10 inches; 43, [4] pp.; illustrated with 
41 mounted halftones (including a folding 
panoramic view), folding color map of the 
estate in black. Bottom third of spine split, 
pocket loosened from back cover. 
Roosevelt stayed at Juja in 1909, writing 
and hunting hunted at McMillan’s Juja 
Farm, where he conferred with S.F. Selous 
about hunting opportunities. 
C  
$40-60 

167 
ROOSEVELT, THEODORE and  
HELLER, EDMUND 
Life Histories of African Game Animals. 
New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1914. 
First American edition. Two volumes, 
publisher’s brown buckram.  
9 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches; xxxii, 420 pp.; xii, 
421-798 pp.; maps and plates. Some wear 
to leather spine labels, very minor soiling to 
boards, a very good copy. 
C  
$150-250 

161 
[ROCKIES] 
Group of four titles. Comprising:  
BAILLIE-GROHMAN, W.A. Camps in 
the Rockies. Being a Narrative of Life 
on the Frontier, and Sport in the Rocky 
Mountains, with an Account of the Cattle 
Ranches of the West. London: 1882. 
Second edition. Publisher’s cloth.  
Folding map, plates. Foxing at front 
and rear affecting map, repair to front 
hinge. Adams, Herd 194; Smith 434; 
VAUGHN, ROBERT. Then and Now; 
or, Thirty-Six Years in the Rockies. 
Personal Reminiscences of Some of the 
First Pioneers of the State of Montana. 
Minneapolis: Tribune Printing, 1900.  
First edition. Decorated cloth. Illustrated. 
Old dampstain affecting front joint and foot 
of cloth covers and spine but not within. 
Graff 4466; Howes V61; INGERSOLL, 
ERNEST. Knocking Round the Rockies. 
New York: 1883. First edition. Publisher’s cloth. 
Plates. Wear to spine tips and rear cover; 
and ALLEN, WILLIAM A. Adventures 
with Indians and Game, or Twenty Years 
in the Rocky Mountains. Chicago: 1903. 
First edition. Modern half morocco. Plates. 
Ownership inscription to blank, else fine. 
Adams, Six-guns 26; Graff 44; Howes A165. 
The lot not fully collated and sold as is.  
The first work is an Englishman’s account 
of the northern Rockies with a folding map. 
The second an important work on Montana 
with content regarding Custer. William 
Allen, one of the founders of Billings, MT, 
provides tales of pioneer life with content 
on Custer. The lot 4 volumes. 
C  
$100-150 

162 
ROOSEVELT, KERMIT 
The Long Trail. New York: The Metropolitan 
Publications, 1921. Signed by the author. 
Quarter tan cloth, brown paper covers with 
paste label, in publisher’s case.  
7 1/2 x 5 inches; 79 pp. Upper cover of case 
somewhat defective, overall about fine. 
C  
$20-30 

163 
ROOSEVELT, THEODORE 
African Game Trails: An Account of the 
African Wanderings of an American 
Hunter-Naturalist. New York: Charles 
Scribner’s Sons, 1910. First trade edition. 
Publisher’s pictorial cloth. 9 1/4 x 6 1/2 inches; 
xxiv, 583 pp., illustrated throughout. 
Generally a bright copy, though endpaper 
separated at hinge. 
C  
$70-100 

157 
RICE, WILLIAM 
Tiger Shooting in India; Being an Account 
of Hunting Experiences on Foot in 
Rajpootana, During the Hot Seasons from 
1850-1854. London: Smith, Elder, and 
Co., 1857. First edition. Publisher’s pictorial 
cloth. 10 1/2 x 7 inches; xx, 219, 16 pp.; 
twelve tinted lithographic plates.  
Rebacked retaining original spine, some 
wear to binding, foxing on the interior. 
C  
$200-300 

158 
RICE, WILLIAM [Major General] 
Tiger-Shooting in India; Being an Account 
of Hunting Experiences on Foot in 
Rajpootana, During the Hot Seasons, 
from 1850 to 1854. London:  
Smith, Elder and Co., 1857. Three-quarters 
red morocco. 10 x 7 inches; xx, 220 pp.; 
engraved frontispiece, tinted lithographic 
plates. Some foxing to the interior, light 
wear to binding, otherwise a sound copy. 
C  
$300-500 

159 
THE DUKE OF ORLEANS  
[RICHARDS, H. GRAHAME-trans.] 
Hunters and Hunting in the Arctic. 
London: David Nutt, 1911. Publisher’s 
pictorial red cloth gilt. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; 
xxvi, 204 pp., 25 plates of illustrations after 
photographs. Boards faded, soiled. 
C  
$20-30 

160 
RIKHOFF, JIM 
Hunting the World’s Mountains.  
Clinton, New Jersey: Amwell Press, 1984. 
One of 1000 sets, signed by the author. 
Two volumes, publisher’s full light blue 
faux morocco in slipcase. 9 1/4 x 6 inches; 
xviii, 478, [1] pp; 459, [2] pp.; Illustrated by 
Gordon Allen with original color plates by 
Peter Skirka. Fine. 
C  
$70-100 
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178 
SETON, ERNEST THOMPSON 
Life-Histories of Northern Animals.  
An Account of the Mammals of Manitoba. 
Vols. I & II. New York: Charles Scribner’s 
Sons, 1909. Two columns, publisher’s 
beige cloth. 10 x 7 1/2 inches; xxx, xii, 
1267 pp.; with 68 maps and 560 drawings 
by the author. Wear to front and back 
hinges of vol. I, non-authorial inscription on 
endpapers of vol. II, . 
C  
$80-120 

179 
[RAILROADS] 
[SEYMOUR, SILAS]. Incidents of a Trip 
through the Great Platte Valley, to the 
Rocky Mountains and Laramie Plains, in 
the Fall of 1866. New York: Van Nostrand, 
1867. First edition. Publisher’s cloth with 
“Western Incidents connected with the 
Union Pacific Railroad” to the upper cover 
in gilt. 7 1/2 x 4 3/4 inches (19 x 12.5 cm); 
129 pp., some copies report a portrait 
not present here. Bookplate of Gowen 
Bonawit, label likely removed from front 
free endpaper, slight split to upper hinge, 
overall a fine copy. 
“With a synoptical statement of the various 
Pacific railroads & an account of the great 
Union Pacific Railroad excursion to the 
100th meridian” (title page). Graff 3736; 
Howes S315; Sabin 79669. 
C  
$100-150 

180 
SHEFFIELD, FRANK, Lieut.-Colonel 
How I Killed the Tiger. An account of my 
encounter with a royal Bengal tiger; with 
an appendix containing some general 
information about India. London: Smiths’ 
Printing and Publishing Agency, 1902. 
Second edition. Full red cloth.  
8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches; [xiv], 114 pp.; plates. 
Very subtle wear to the binding, spine 
slightly faded. 
C  
$20-30 

173 
SANDS, LEDYARD 
The Bird The Gun and The Dog. New York: 
Carlyle House, 1939. First edition, number 
38 of 100 copies signed by the author and 
with an original signed print. Publisher’s brown 
pebbled cloth. 10 1/2 x 8 inches; xxix,  
494 pp.; original etched frontispiece by 
Anthony La Paglia signed and numbered 
below image, color plates. Very small 
ownership signature to front blank, minor 
subbing to binding, splits to foot of 
endpapers, some minor spotting. 
C  
$200-300 

174 
SCHUEREN, ARNOLD G. 
Foxy’s Lion Tales. N.p.: privately printed, 
1943. Copy 170 of 990. Publisher’s blue 
cloth with gilt lettering, in dust jacket.  
9 x 6 inches; [xi], 158 pp.; with 52 
photographs by the author, two maps, and 
two illustrations. Dust jacket soiled with 
a few tears, spine and edges of binding 
lightly sunned. 
Mountain lion hunting told from the 
perspective of a hunting dog. 
C  
$20-30 

175 
SCHULTZ, ROY A. 
A Portrait of Sheep and Sheep Hunting. 
St. Paul: The Foundation for North 
American Wild Sheep, 1980. First edition. 
Publisher’s brown cloth in dust jacket.  
11 x 8 1/2 inches; [x], 167 pp. A few minor 
tears and rubbed areas to dust jacket 
edges, otherwise a fine copy. 
C  
$40-60 

176 
SEABURY, JOSEPH STOWE 
Reflections of a Moose Hunter. A personal 
resume of the serious, picturesque, 
and droll aspects of life in the moose 
country, with photographs by the author 
and others. Boston: Privately Printed, 
1921. First edition. 9 x 6 inches; 68 pp.; 
plates. Non-authorial inscription on front 
endpaper, gouge to rear pastedown, light 
thumbsoiling, small chip to paper covered 
board at fore-edge, tips lightly rubbed. 
Privately printed work describing moose 
hunting in New Brunswick Phillips, p. 336. 
C  
$50-80 

177 
SEARS, HAMBLEN 
Fur and Feather Tales. New York and 
London: Harper & Brothers, 1899. 
Publisher’s grey cloth with gilt lettering.  
8 x 5 1/4 inches; xii, 217, [6] pp.; 
frontispiece, plates. Some looseness in the 
front of the book, frontispiece somewhat 
frayed on the lower margin. 
C  
$20-30 

168 
ROOSEVELT, THEODORE and  
HELLER, EDMUND 
Life-Histories of African Game Animals. 
London: John Murray, 1914. First English 
edition. Two volumes, publisher’s pictorial 
brown cloth. 9 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches; xxx, 798 pp.; 
with illustrations from photographs, and 
from drawings by Philip R. Goodwin; and 
with forty faunal maps. Light wear. 
C  
$100-150 

169 
ROOSEVELT, THEODORE 
Memorial Addresses. Delivered before 
The Century Association February 9, 1919. 
New York: The Century Association, 1919. 
First edition. Full burgundy cloth.  
8 3/4 x 6 inches; 74 pp. Light wear to 
extremities, and other minor wear. 
C  
$20-30 

170 
RUSSELL, CHARLES M. 
Rawhide Rawlins Stories and  
More Rawhides. Great Falls: Montana 
Newspaper Association, 1921 and 1925. 
Fourth printing of the first, apparently first 
printing of the second. Publisher’s printer 
wrappers. 10 1/2 x 7 1/2 inches; various 
paginations; illustrations. Some fraying and 
creasing to the edges of the wrappers, 
otherwise sound copies. 
Yost & Renner I:36 and I:39; Adams Herd 1972; 
Howes R530. 
C  
$100-200 

171 
RUTLEDGE, ARCHIBALD 
An American Hunter. New York: Frederick 
A. Stokes Company, 1937. First edition, 
signed by the author on a printed leaf 
tipped-in before frontispiece. Publisher’s 
green cloth with labels, in original dust 
jacket with $4.00 price intact.  
8 1/2 x 5 3/4 inches; x, 461 pp.; illustrated 
by Lynn Bogue Hunt. Very minor chips to 
jacket spine tips, a very fine copy overall. 
C  
$100-150 

172 
SANCHEZ-ARINO, TONY, editor 
Hunting in Tanzania [...in Zimbabwe; ...the 
Sudan; ...in Botswana; ...in Ethiopia; ...in 
Zambia; ...in South Africa; ...in Kenya]. 
Long Beach, California: Safari Press, 
1991-2000. Each one of 1000 copies. 
8 volumes, publisher’s pictorial cloth 
in slipcases. 11 x 8 1/2 inches; various 
paginations, illustrated. Fine. 
All published to date of this important 
collection of big-game hunting literature. 
C  
$800-1,200 
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189 
STAPLETON, LANCE 
A Reference Manual for Hunting North 
American Sheep. [Miami: The Hunting 
Report, 1991]. First edition, inscribed by  
the author. Publisher’s printed wrappers.  
8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; xv, paginated by 
chapter throughout. Fine. 
C  
$30-50 

190 
STIGAND, CHAUNCEY HUGH and  
LYELL, DENIS D. 
Central African Game and its Spoor. 
London: Horace Cox, 1909. Stated second 
edition. Publisher’s original orange pictorial 
cloth gilt. 10 7/8 x 8 1/2 inches; xii, 315 pp.; 
pages 179-305 pp. contain plates  
(one folding) of sign, spoor and the animals 
themselves. Covers quite rubbed and 
soiled, some minor foxing to the  
poor-quality text paper, name in ink on  
first blank (dated 1911). 
The second edition of this pioneering work 
on the topic of the spoor of African animals 
(entirely fascinating to anyone interested in 
tracking). Czech (Africa) p. 157 (first edition). 
C  
$50-80 

191 
STOCQUELER, J.H. 
The Old Field Officer; or the Military 
and Sporting Adventures of Major 
Worthington. Edinburgh: Adam and 
Charles Black, 1853. First edition. Two 
volumes. Contemporary three-quarters red 
morocco gilt. 7 1/2 x 4 3/4 inches; iv, 347 pp. 
and iv, 319 pp. Binding slightly worn,  
light foxing. 
C  
$60-90 

192 
STOREY, HARRY 
Hunting & Shooting in Ceylon. London 
[etc.]: Longmans, Green, and Co., 1907. 
Publisher’s blue cloth. 9 x 6 inches; xxiii,  
366 pp.; plates and one map. Some wear 
to the extremities, stamped armorial 
bookplate and name on endpaper. 
C  
$80-120 

193 
STREET, WILLIAM B. 
Gentleman Up. Derrydale Press, New York, 
1930. Copy 26 of 75 large-paper copies. 
Publisher’s three-quarters morocco in later 
pull-off green morocco-backed case and 
chemise, retaining most of the glassine 
jacket. 11 1/2 x 8 1/2 inches [viii], 62 pp.; 
signed frontispiece etching by Paul Brown, 
with color plates and illustrations after 
Brown’s drawings. Light wear, essentially a 
fine copy. 
Siegel 38; Frazier S22D. 
C  
$300-500 

185 
[INDIAN CAPTIVITY] 
SMITH, JAMES. An Account of the 
Remarkable Occurrences in the Life 
and Travels of Colonel James Smith ... 
During his Captivity with the Indians. 
Philadelphia: Grigg & Elliot, 1834. 
Publisher’s roan-backed printed boards.  
5 1/2 x 3 1/2 inches (14 x 9 cm); xii, 162 pp. 
Some rubbing and wear, scattered  
foxing internally. With the bookplate of  
Charles R. Sanders Jr. 
This edition is taken from the 1831 second 
edition; it was first printed in 1799.  
The early editions are all scarce. “Dynamic 
activities of an inveterate frontiersman on 
the borders of Pennsylvania, Ohio and 
Kentucky, including a captivity among the 
Indians from 1755 to 1759. One of the 
imperial books on the early Ohio valley”—
Howes S606; Sabin 82765; Ayer 267. 
C  
$150-250 

186 
“SNAFFLE” 
In The Land of the Bora or Camp Life and 
Sport in Dalmatia and the Herzegovina. 
London: Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co., 
1897. Green cloth with gilt.  
9 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches; viii, 406 pp.; 
frontispiece, plates. Some wear to the binding. 
C  
$20-30 

187 
[SPORTING ART] 
Jock-The Art of Edmund Caldwell. 
Volume I [...II, all published]  
Mazoe, Rhodesia: Frank Read Press, 1978. 
One of 250 sets. Two volumes, publisher’s 
quarter red leather. 17 1/2 x 12 inches; 260 pp.; 
frontispiece, plates, illustrations. A fine set. 
Many plates and drawings of game,  
bush life etc. 
C  
$150-250 

188 
[SPORTING ETCHING] 
American Etchers. Vol. XII.  
Frank W. Benson, N.A. New York and 
London: The Crafton Collection/P. & 
D. Colnaghi, n.d. [1931]. First edition, 
copy 36 of 75 examples with an original 
signed etching (“Two Black Geese”) by 
Benson, with the tipped-in typed notarized 
attestation affixed to the front endpaper. 
Publisher’s tan buckram with paste label on 
the upper cover, retaining original glassine, 
the whole preserved in a clamshell case.  
12 x 8 3/4 inches; 12 pp., 12 mounted 
plates of reproductions of Benson etchings, 
the original etching laid into a sleeve at  
the front. Fine copy. 
C  
$100-200 

181 
[WESTERN EXPEDITIONS] 
SHERIDAN, PHILIP H. Two telegrams signed 
Chicago: January 1872 and June 1877. 
Two partially printed Western Union 
Telegraph Company forms accomplished in 
manuscript and signed “P.H. Sheridan,”  
the earlier signed as “Lieut. Genl.”  
Both telegrams to Sheridan’s doctor and 
aide-de-camp Dr. Morris Asche.  
Each 8 x 5 1/4 inches (20.5 x 13 cm).  
The later telegram cleanly split along fold, 
the earlier with a small stain touching the date. 
“I have a vacancy in our Big Horn party & 
would be delighted if you will accept ... the 
trip is the most interesting one that can be 
made in the country” - Sheridan invites his 
former staff physician on his and  
W.T. Sherman’s summer 1877 tour of the 
country north of the Union Pacific Railroad 
and to new military posts in the Yellowstone 
and Big Horn Valleys, in the heart of  
Sioux country. In the 1872 telegram, 
Sheridan reports that bedding and dining 
supplies will be sent by special messenger 
to Asche at Fort McPherson (Nebraska) from 
a Mrs. Bennett at Omaha. 
C  
$100-150 

182 
SIMSON, FRANK B. 
Letters on sport in Eastern Bengal. London: 
R. H. Porter, 1886. First edition. Publisher’s 
red cloth with design in gilt. 11 x 7 1/2 inches; xx, 
256 pp., 8 pp. ads, ten tinted lithographic 
plates. some wear and rubbing to binding, 
short split to head of front joint. 
C  
$120-180 

183 
SMALL, FLOYD B. 
Autobiography of a Pioneer... Being an 
Account of the Personal Experiences of 
the Author from 1867 to 1916. Seattle: 
F.B. Floyd, 1916. First edition.  
Original printed wrappers, housed in 
morocco backed slipcase. 9 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches  
(24 x 16 cm); illustrated. Wrappers detaching, 
lacks two early text leaves, small loss to 
endpaper, remnants of old paper to rear 
wrapper, internally clean, sold as is. 
A scarce pioneer autobiography describing 
“Adventures with buffalo, cattle and 
outlaws” (Howes) with only two copies sold 
at auction since the 1945 Soliday listing. 
Adams, Herd 2083; Eberstadt 437.  
Howes S560; Soliday, Part D, 724. 
C  
$100-150 

184 
SMITH, A. MERVYN 
Sport and Adventure in the Indian Jungle. 
London: Hurst and Blackett, Limited, 1904. 
Green cloth. 8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches; xi, 307, 
[1] pp.; frontispiece, with illustrations from 
original drawings and photographs.  
Some wear to the extremities;  
some minor foxing. 
C  
$80-120 
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203 
THORNTON, THOMAS 
A Sporting Tour through the Northern 
Parts of England, and Great Part of the 
Highlands of Scotland, Including Remarks 
on English and Scottish Landscape, and 
General Observations on the State of 
Society and Manners. London:  
Vernor and Hood [and others], 1804.  
First edition. Contemporary brown calf gilt, 
the spine with a black lettering label and 
gilt decoration, marbled endpapers.  
10 3/4 x 8 1/4 inches; [30], 312 pp., with 
half-title; steel engraved frontispiece and 
15 plates. Some wear and splits along joints 
and chips to head of spine, contemporary 
notation at head of title, tear and creases  
to frontis at margin, spotting, a sound  
copy overall. 
“An enjoyable account of this famous 
sportsman’s hiking, shooting, and fishing 
experiences in Scotland.” Schwerdt II p. 259. 
C  
$300-500 

204 
TUTTLE, EMERSON 
Fifty Prints ... From 1921-1946. New 
Haven, Yale University Press, 1948. One of 
100 copies with an original signed etching. 
Publisher’s grey cloth in slipcase.  
11 x 8 1/2 inches; unpaginated; illustrations. 
Spine and slipcase lightly sunned. 
C  
$80-120 

205 
UNDERWOOD, WILLIAM LYMAN 
Wilderness Adventures. Boston, etc.: 
Ginn and Company, 1927. Presentation 
by Elizabeth Farley Underwood, dated 
1949. 7 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches; viii, 244 pp.; 
with frontispiece and illustrations from 
photographs by the author. Some wear to 
the binding, slight toning. Bookplate of 
Elizabeth Farley Underwood. 
C  
$10-20 

206 
VASSE, WILLIAM 
Three Years’ Sport in Mozambique. 
London: Sir Isaac Pitman & Sons, 1909. 
Publisher’s red cloth binding.  
9 1/4 x 6 3/4 inches; xiv, 158,  
plus appendices. 80 illustrations. Short split 
on upper left joint and short tear at head of 
the spine. Spine faded and some wear and 
soiling overall, still a sound copy. 
C  
$80-120 

199 
TAYLOR, L. 
Hunting Big Game in North Western 
North America. [Portsmouth, Ohio:]  
L. Taylor [privately printed by the  
Kah-Patterson Printing Co.], 1915. 
First edition. Publisher’s maroon cloth 
stamped in gilt. 9 x 6 inches; 216, [2] pp.; 
photographically illustrated. Extremities 
rubbed, first leaves becoming sprung,  
light spotting to edges. 
Scarce narrative describing big game 
hunting in British Columbia. We trace one 
copy at auction and only three listed in OCLC. 
C  
$400-600 

200 
THOMAS, CHRISTINE L. 
Becoming an Outdoors Woman.  
My Outdoor Adventure. Helena: Falcon Press, 
1997. Publisher’s green cloth in dust jacket. 
9 x 6 inches; viii, 118 pp.; illustrations by 
Paige Moriarty. A fine copy. 
C  
$10-20 

201 
THOMAS, JOSEPH B. 
Hounds and Hunting through the Ages 
... with an Introduction by the Earl of 
Lonsdale. Derrydale Press: New York, 1928. 
First edition. copy 18 of 50 copies of the 
deluxe edition on van Gelder paper (from a 
total edition of 750). Full scarlet morocco, 
gilt decorations of a stylized hound running 
through foliage, title on upper cover, top 
edge gilt, in morocco-backed clamshell 
case. 12 1/2 x 9 1/2 inches (31.5 X 24 cm); 
ii, 272 pp., with a hand-colored portrait of 
the author by Gordon Ross, and numerous 
other illustrations in color and black and 
white. Very minor rubbing. 
Siegel 15; Frazier T-2-D. 
C  
$600-900 

202 
THORNTON, THOMAS, Colonel 
A Sporting Tour Through Various Parts of 
France, in the Year 1802 ... Vols. I & II.  
London: Longman, Hurst, Rees, and 
Orme, 1806. Three-quarters red morocco 
by R.H. Porter. 11 x 9 inches; vol. I: lxvi, 
168, [6] pp.; vol II: xii, 260, [8] pp.; both 
volumes with frontispiece, together with the 
engraved and printed titles, aquatint plates, 
some folding, throughout. Light wear to 
extremities, one plate with a marginal tear, 
some offsetting from plates. With two 
bookplates on the endpapers. Lacks the 
two engraved plates of music. 
C  
$250-350 

194 
STRONG, GENERAL W[ILLIA]M E. 
Canadian River Hunt. Norman: University 
of Oklahoma Press, [1960]. Publisher’s 
quarter cloth gilt in slipcase. One of 1050 
copies. 9 1/4 x 6 inches; xviii, 50 pp., 
folding map. Box slightly soiled,  
spine darkened. 
C  
$20-30 

195 
[ROCKIES-CLIMBING] 
STUTFIELD, HUGH E.M. and  
COLLIE, J. NORMAN. Climbs and 
Exploration in the Canadian Rockies. 
London: Longmans, Green & Co., 1903. 
First edition. Publisher’s gray cloth.  
8 5/8 x 5 3/4 inches (22 x 14.5 cm); xii, 343, 
[1] pp., with folding map, 40 pp. ads.  
Minor wear, scattered foxing to endpapers. 
A classic work of climbing and exploration. 
Neate S177. 
C  
$80-120 

196 
SUTTON, RICHARD L. 
The Long Trek. Around the World with 
Camera and Rifle. St. Louis:  
The C.V. Mosby Company, 1930.  
Publisher’s dark orange cloth in dust jacket. 
9 x 6 inches; 347 pp; frontispiece, maps, 
plates. Some wear and splits in dust jacket, 
generally a sound copy. 
C  
$20-30 

197 
TAYLOR, JOSEPH HENRY 
Beavers Their Ways and Other Sketches. 
Washburn, North Dakota: privately printed, 
1904. Signed by the author on the first 
blank. Publisher’s red cloth. 8 x 5 1/4 inches; 
178, [4] pp.; frontispiece, 18 plates. Wear 
to the binding and front and back hinges, 
spine soiled, some toning. 
Howes T66. 
C  
$250-350 

198 
TAYLOR, JOSEPH HENRY 
Beavers Their Ways and Other Sketches. 
Washburn, North Dakota: privately printed, 
1906. Revised and enlarged edition.  
Red cloth with gilt lettering. 8 x 5 1/2 inches; 
218, [4] pp.; plates. Spine sunned, hinges 
cracked at endpapers but otherwise sound. 
C  
$40-60 
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215 
WILLIAMSON, THOMAS 
Oriental Field Sports; Being a Complete, 
Detailed, and Accurate Description of 
the Wild Sports of the East... Norfolk: 
Antony Atha Publishers, 1984. Number 42 
of 350 limited edition copies. Publisher’s 
three-quarters red morocco in a clamshell 
case. 13 3/4 x 18 inches; 150, [1] pp.; 
reproducing the plates of the original 
“made from drawings by Samuel Howett 
made uniform in size, and engraved by the 
first artists, under the direction of  
Edward Orme.” Some wear to clamshell 
case, otherwise a fine copy. 
C  
$150-250

END OF SALE

211 
WERICH, J. LORENZO 
Pioneer Hunters of the Kankakee. N.p. 
[but Logansport, IN]: [self published], 1920. 
Original red cloth stamped and lettered in 
black. 7 1/4 x 5 inches; 197 pp., plates after 
photographs and paintings. Binding with a 
very small puncture to the upper joint, tips 
rubbed, a fine copy overall. 
“Written by an old-time trapper and hunter 
who had lived a life-time in this marsh 
country, with much historical lore regarding 
its early Indian days, first white inhabitants, 
etc.” (Wright Howes). We trace no copy of 
this rare Indiana item at auction in decades. 
Wright Howes 41; Heller 409. 
C  
$200-300 

212 
WESSELLS, HENRY 
Extended Range; or, The Accession Label. 
Upper Montclair: Henry Wessells, 2015.  
One of 26 copies lettered A to Z; signed by 
the author, presented to Arnold Johnson. 
Publisher’s Japanese paper over boards 
with a handmade black paper spine 
housed in the publisher’s clamshell case. 
14 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches; sewnleperello style, 
unpaginated; frontispiece and one plate 
by Judith Clute, printed by the artist; text 
printed by David Wolfe on Jim Canary’s 
Himalayan Paper. A fine copy. 
C  
$60-90 

213 
WHITNEY, J. PARKER 
Reminiscences of a Sportsman. New York: 
Forest and Stream Publishing Co.: 1906. 
Signed by the author. Dark grey cloth.  
9 1/2 x 6 1/4 inches; iii, 467 pp.; portrait 
frontispiece. Some wear to the binding, 
slightly shaken. 
Bruns 101. 
C  
$30-50 

214 
WRIGHT, T.Y. 
Ceylon In My Time. 1889-1949. Ceylon: 
The Colombo Apothecaries’ Company, 
Limited, 1951. Publisher’s full light brown cloth. 
9 3/4 x 7 1/4 inches; xxii, 366 pp.; plates.  
Non-authorial inscription on the front 
endpaper, spine slightly faded, some wear 
to the extremities. 
C  
$20-30 

207 
[CHINA] 
WADE, HENLING THOMAS (editor). 
With Boat and Gun in the Yangtze Valley. 
Shanghai: Shanghai Mercury, 1910. Stated 
second edition. Publisher’s green cloth.  
11 x 8 3/4 inches; vi, 284 pp., maps and 
plates throughout Light binding war, pp. 
47-8 with marginal creasing, a generally 
sound copy. 
A guide for shooting on the Yangtze geared 
towards the expatriates of Shanghai, with 
an interesting vocabulary, notes on birding 
opportunities in the Yangtze Valley, sketch 
maps, shooting districts, sporting dogs and 
their ailments and remedies; houseboats, 
Chinese methods of shooting and trapping 
game, and a list of yachts at the  
Shanghai Yachting Club. 
C  
$150-250 

208 
WARDROP, A. E., Major-General 
Days and Nights with Indian Big Game. 
London: MacMillan and Co., 1923.  
Full blue cloth in the scarce dust jacket.  
8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; ix, 212 pp.; illustrated 
with photographs and sketches by J.H. Norton. 
Edges of dust jacket on spine are  
slightly torn, binding. 
C  
$80-120 

209 
WASHINGTON, GEORGE 
George Washington-Sportsman. From his 
own Journals. Cambridge: The Cosmos 
Press, 1928. “One hundred copies privately 
printed for John C. Phillips.” Publisher’s 
quarter black cloth, decorated paper sides. 
9 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches; 47 pp. Fine. Edited by 
Phillips. Bruns P80. 
C  
$100-150 

210 
WERICH, J. LORENZO 
Pioneer Hunters of the Kankakee.  
N.p. [but Logansport, IN]: [self published], 
1920. Original (possibly variant) yellow cloth 
stamped and lettered in black.  
7 1/4 x 5 inches; 197 pp., plates after 
photographs and paintings. A few spots, a 
very fine copy overall. 
“Written by an old-time trapper and hunter 
who had lived a life-time in this marsh 
country, with much historical lore regarding 
its early Indian days, first white inhabitants, 
etc.” (Wright Howes). We trace no copy of 
this rare Indiana item at auction in decades. 
Wright Howes 41; Heller 409. 
C  
$200-300 
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I

The following examples define some of the terms 
used in this catalogue. The reader is reminded 
that all of the terms and descriptions used in this  
catalogue as to authorship, period, culture, source 
or origin for any property are made and used as 
qualified statements and opinions only, and are 
subject to the Conditions of Sale and the Terms 
of Guarantee.

In connection with the attribution of authorship, 
as described in paragraph 2 of the Terms of 
Guarantee, the following terms are used in this 
catalogue, and are defined as follows:

FURNITURE AND DECORATIONS

REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
First quarter of the 19th century. This heading with 
the date included means that the piece is, in our 
best judgment, of the period indicated with no 
major alterations or restorations.

REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
This heading without inclusion of a date indicates 
that in our best judgment, the piece, while basically 
of the period, has been substantially altered or 
restored and in some cases it may also indicate 
that the piece has been constructed from old parts.

REGENCY STYLE SOFA TABLE
The inclusion of the word “style” in the heading 
indicates that, in our opinion, the piece is an  
intentional copy or reproduction of an earlier work 
or style of works.

PAINTINGS

NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment the work is by the named 
artist. This is our highest category of authenticity 
in the present catalogue.

ATTRIBUTED TO NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, while the work is of the 
period of the named artist, and on the basis of 
style can be ascribed to him, we cannot state 
with certainty that it is by him.

SCHOOL OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of 
the named artist, by a pupil or close follower of 
the artist, but is not by the artist.

CIRCLE OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of 
the named artist and closely related to his style.

MANNER OF NICOLAES MAES OR AFTER 
NICOLAES MAES OR FOLLOWER OF  
NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, although the work is in the 
style of or a copy of a work by the named artist,  
it is of a later period.

 
 

SIGNED NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram, 
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is a 
recognized signature of the artist and appears in 
one of the six areas of the painting designated  
as follows: 
      (u.l.) Upper left
      (l.l.) Lower left 
      (u.r.) Upper right
      (l.r.)  Lower right 
      (u.c.) Upper center 
      (l.c.) Lower center

BEARS SIGNATURE, NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram, 
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is not 
that of the artist and may have been added at a 
later date.

DATED
In our best judgment, the date indicated on the work 
is the date the work was executed.

DATED (FOR BRONZES)
In our best judgment, the date indicated when the 
original model was executed. Since the exact date 
of the casting of a bronze sculpture is often unknown 
and illustrations in reference books may not specify 
which particular cast is discussed or illustrated, 
it should be pointed out that dates of execution 
and entries listed under Literature in the individual 
catalogue entries do not necessarily refer to the 
castings included in the sale.

PRINTS

NAME OF THE ARTIST
Subject to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of 
Guarantee set forth in this catalogue, and except 
where stated as being “after” or “attributed to” 
an artist, each lot is by the artist appearing at the 
head of the lot, except in the case of lots containing 
works by more than one artist.

TITLE
If there is a generally accepted title for the print, 
that title is given in upper case at the beginning 
of the lot description. If the work has no title or 
the title is unknown to us, a descriptive title is 
given in brackets.

REFERENCES
Information from the standard catalogues of the 
artists’ works is cited when possible following the title.

MEDIUM
The mediums are described as fully as possible, 
although secondary techniques may not be listed.

DATE
The date given is that of the original plate, block, 
stone or screen. It is not necessarily the date at 
which the impression offered for sale was printed.

 
 
 
 

EDITION
Information regarding the size of the edition is given 
when possible.

SIGNATURE
Only manuscript signatures of the artists are indicated. 
Signatures “in the plate” are not mentioned since 
they are considered part of the image.

QUALITY AND CONDITION
An attempt has been made to give relevant  
information concerning the quality of the impression, 
the size of the margins and the condition of the 
prints when possible. These descriptions are qualified 
statements or opinions only, and are made subject 
to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee.

The print sleeves are the property of Doyle New York 
and are not included in the sale.

MEASUREMENTS
As with any description in this catalogue,  
measurements are qualified statements or opinions 
and are subject to the Conditions of Sale and 
Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York shall not be 
liable for any mistakes in measurements.  
Measurements have been made to the best of our 
ability, and are given in inches to the nearest  
1/4 inch and millimeters, height before width.  
Unless otherwise indicated, etchings and engravings 
are measured by the dimensions of the plate 
marks.Woodcuts, lithographs and silkscreens are 
measured by the dimensions of the images.

All pictures are framed unless otherwise noted in 
this catalogue.

GLOSSARY
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II

CONDITIONS OF SALE

1. BINDING TERMS
The lots listed in this catalogue will be offered by 
Doyle New York as owner or as agent for consignor 
subject to the following terms and conditions. 
Where Doyle is agent, the contract is between 
seller and buyer. The following Conditions of Sale 
and Terms of Guarantee constitute the entire 
agreement with the purchaser relative to the 
property listed in this catalogue. By bidding at 
auction you agree to be bound by these terms:

2. AS IS
All lots are sold “AS IS” and without recourse and 
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes 
any warranties or representations, express or 
implied, with respect to such lots, except for the 
limited warranties expressly stated in the Terms 
of Guarantee section of this catalogue. Prospective 
buyers are strongly advised to examine personally 
any property in which they are interested, before 
the auction takes place, to determine its condition, 
size, and whether or not it has been repaired  
or restored.

Except as otherwise expressly and specifically 
provided in the Terms of Guarantee, neither 
Doyle New York nor its consignor makes any 
express or implied warranty or representation of 
any kind or nature with respect to merchantability, 
fitness for purpose, correctness of the catalogue 
or other description of the physical condition, 
size, quality, rarity, importance, medium, material, 
genuineness, attribution, provenance, period, 
culture, source, origin, exhibitions, literature or 
historical significance of any lot sold. The absence 
of any reference to the condition of a lot does not 
imply that the lot is in perfect condition or completely 
free from wear and tear, imperfections or the 
effects of aging; nor does a reference to particular 
defects imply the absence of others. References 
in the catalogue entry or the condition report to 
damage or restoration are for guidance only and 
should be evaluated by personal inspection by 
the bidder or a knowledgeable representative.

The Terms of Guarantee are controlling, and no 
statement, whether written or oral, and whether 
made in this catalogue, an advertisement, a bill 
of sale, a salesroom posting or announcement, 
the remarks of an auctioneer, or otherwise, shall 
be deemed to create any warranty, representation 
or assumption of liability. All statements by Doyle 
New York in the catalogue entry for the property 
or in the condition report, or made orally or in 
writing elsewhere, are statements of opinion and 
are not to be relied on as statements of fact.  
Except as stated in the Terms of Guarantee, neither 
Doyle New York nor the seller is responsible in any 
way for errors or omissions in the catalogue or any 
supplemental material. Buyers are responsible for 
satisfying themselves concerning the condition of 
the property and the matters referred to in the  
catalogue entry.

Doyle New York and its consignor make no warranty 
or representation, express or implied, that the 
purchaser will acquire any copyright or reproduction 
rights to any lot sold. Doyle New York expressly 
reserves the right to reproduce any image of the 
lots sold in this catalogue.  
 

The copyright in all images, illustrations and written 
material produced by or for Doyle New York relating 
to a lot, including the contents of this catalogue, is, 
and shall remain at all times, the property of 
Doyle New York and shall not be used by the buyer, 
nor by anyone else, without our prior written consent.

3. WITHDRAWAL
Doyle New York reserves the right to withdraw 
any lot at any time prior to the commencement 
of bidding for such lot and shall have no liability 
whatsoever for such withdrawal.

4. RESERVES
If the auctioneer decides that any opening bid is 
below the value of the lot offered, the auctioneer 
may reject that bid and withdraw the lot from sale; 
and if, having acknowledged an opening bid, he 
decides that any advance thereafter is insufficient, 
he may reject that advance.

Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are offered subject 
to a reserve, which is the confidential minimum 
price below which such lot will not be sold.  
No reserve will exceed the low estimate of the lot. 
Reserves are agreed upon with the consignor or, 
in the absence thereof, in the  absolute discretion 
of Doyle New York.

Unless otherwise announced by the auctioneer,  
all bids are per lot as numbered in the catalogue.

Lots marked C preceding the estimate are consigned 
and reserved. Those marked • are reserved property 
in which Doyle New York has an interest.

Doyle New York on occasion makes loans or 
advances funds to consignors.

The auctioneer may implement the reserve by 
opening bidding on any lot by placing a bid on 
behalf of the seller. The auctioneer will not specifically 
identify bids placed on behalf of the seller. 
The auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the 
seller, up to the amount of the reserve, by placing 
successive or consecutive bids for a lot or by placing 
bids in response to other bidders. Unless otherwise 
noted in the catalogue or by an announcement 
at the auction, Doyle New York acts as agent on 
behalf of the seller and does not permit the seller 
to bid on his or her  
own property.

5. ESTIMATES
Each lot in the catalogue is given a low and high 
estimate representing that range which, in the 
opinion of Doyle New York, represents a fair and 
probable auction value. When possible, the estimate 
is based on previous auction records of comparable 
property, condition, rarity, quality and provenances. 
The estimates are often determined several months 
before a sale and are therefore subject to change 
upon further research of the property, or to reflect 
market conditions or currency fluctuations.  
Estimates are subject to revision. Actual prices realized 
for items can fall below or above this range. An 
estimate of the selling price should not be relied 
on as a statement that this is the price at which 
the item will sell or its value for any other purpose. 
Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium. 
Where “Estimate on Request” appears, please 
contact the Specialist Department for further 
information.

6. BIDDING
Doyle New York reserves the right, at our complete 
discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or 
participation in any auction and to reject any bid, 
as well as the right to refuse to acknowledge any 
bidder. The highest bidder acknowledged by the 
auctioneer will be the purchaser. The auctioneer 
has the right at his absolute and sole discretion 
to advance the bidding in such a manner as he may 
decide, to withdraw or divide any lot, and to 
combine any two or more lots. In the event of 
error or dispute between bidders, or in the event 
of doubt on our part as to the validity of any bid, 
whether during or after the sale, the auctioneer 
has final discretion to determine the successful 
bidder, to continue the bidding, to cancel the sale, 
or to reoffer and resell the lot in dispute. If any 
dispute arises after the sale, the Doyle New York 
sale record shall be conclusive.

7. PURCHASER’S RESPONSIBILITY
Title passes upon the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer 
to the highest acknowledged  bidder, subject to 
the conditions of sale set forth herein. Such bidder 
there upon assumes full risk and responsibility 
there for (including, without limitation, liability 
for or damage to frames and glass covering prints, 
paintings or other works). Although in our discretion 
we will execute orders or absentee bids or accept 
telephone bids as a convenience to clients who are 
not present at auctions, we are not responsible 
for any errors or omissions in connection therewith.

When making a bid, a bidder is accepting personal 
liability to pay the purchase price as follows, unless 
it has been explicitly agreed in writing with Doyle 
New York before the commencement of the sale 
that the bidder is acting as agent on behalf of an 
identified third party acceptable to Doyle New 
York, and that Doyle New York will look only to the 
 principal for payment:

The total purchase price to be paid by purchaser is 
the amount of the successful bid price plus a 
premium of 25% on the first $300,000 of  
the hammer price of each lot, 20% on the portion 
of the hammer price from $300,001 through 
$3,000,000, and 12.5% on that portion of the 
hammer price exceeding $3,000,000. Payment of 
each lot shall be made as follows: 
 
A cash deposit of not less than 25% of the purchase 
price (unless the whole purchase price is required 
at the sole discretion of Doyle New York) will be 
paid on the day of the auction. Deposits shall  
apply to all purchases made at this sale and not 
to any one particular lot.





III

CONDITIONS OF SALE CONTINUED

Prior to the sale, the buyer must provide us with his 
or her name and permanent address and, if so 
requested, details of the bank from which payment 
will be made.
 
The balance of the purchase price, if any, will be 
paid not later than 5 pm one (1) day following 
the day of the auction. Such payment shall be 
made in U.S. dollars by certified or cashier check 
drawn on a U.S. bank unless other arrangements 
are made with Doyle New York. The buyer will not 
acquire title to the lot until we have received all 
amounts due to us from the buyer in good cleared 
funds even in circumstances where we have released 
the lot to the buyer. Doyle New York reserves the 
right to hold merchandise purchased by personal 
check until the check has cleared the bank.  
 
The purchaser agrees to pay Doyle New York a 
handling charge of $35 for any check dishonored 
by the drawee.

At some auctions there may be a video or digital 
screen. Errors may occur in its operation and in 
the quality of the image, and Doyle New York 
does not accept liability for such errors.

Any objects offered at this auction which contain 
materials from a species that is endangered or 
protected, including, but not limited to, ivory, 
coral and tortoiseshell, may require a license or 
certificate prior to exportation from the United States 
or an individual state and additional certificates 
or licenses for importation into another state 
or country. Some materials may not be exported, 
imported into other states or countries or resold. 
It is the purchaser’s responsibility to be aware of 
applicable laws and regulations and to obtain any 
required export or import licenses or certificates 
and any other required documentation. 
 
Further, the purchaser shall be responsible for 
on-time payment of the full purchase price of the 
lot, even if the obtaining  of any such license is 
denied or delayed.  
 
Doyle assumes no liability for failing to identify 
materials from endangered or protected species 
or for incorrectly identifying such materials. 
 
 
8. REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO  
DOYLE NEW YORK
In addition to the other remedies available to us 
by law, we reserve the right to impose a late charge 
of 1 1/2% per month of the total purchase price 
if payment is not made in accordance with the 
conditions set forth herein. All property must be 
removed from our premises by the purchaser at 
their expense not later than (2) business days 
following its sale and, if it is not removed, Doyle 
New York reserves the right to charge a minimum 
storage fee of $5 per lot per day or to deliver the 
property to a public warehouse for storage at the 
purchaser’s expense, to be released only after 
payment in full of all removal, storage, handling, 
insurance and any other costs incurred, together 
with payment of all other amounts due to us.  
 
Doyle New York shall have no liability for any 
damage to property left on its premises for more 
than (2) days following the sale.

If any applicable conditions herein are not complied 
with by the purchaser, in addition to other remedies 
available to us and the consignor by law, including 
without limitation the right to hold the purchaser 
liable for the total purchase price, including all fees, 
charges and expenses more fully set forth herein, 
we shall be entitled in our absolute discretion  
to exercise one or more of the following rights  
or remedies:
 
a) To charge interest at such rate as we shall
reasonably select;

b) To hold the defaulting buyer liable for the total 
amount due and to commence legal proceedings 
for its recovery together with interest, legal fees  
and costs to the fullest extent permitted under 
applicable law;

c) Cancel the sale of that, or any other lot or lots 
sold to the defaulting purchaser at the same or 
any other auction, retaining as liquidated damages 
all payments made by the purchaser;
 
d) Resell the property whether at private sale or 
public auction without reserve, and the purchaser 
will be liable for any deficiency, cost, including 
handling charges, the expenses of both sales, our 
commission on both sales at our regular rate, all 
other charges due hereunder and incidental damages;

e) To set off the outstanding amount remaining 
unpaid by the buyer against any amounts which 
we may owe the buyer in any other transactions;

f)  Where several amounts are owed by the buyer 
to us, in respect of different transactions, to apply 
any amount paid to discharge any amount owed 
in respect of any particular transaction, whether 
or not the buyer so directs;

g) To reject at any future auction any bids made 
by or on behalf of  the buyer or to require a deposit 
from the buyer before accepting any bids;

h) To take such other actions as we deem necessary 
or appropriate; or

i) To effect any combination thereof.

In addition, a defaulting purchaser will be deemed 
to have granted and assigned to us a continuing 
security interest of first priority in, and we may retain 
as collateral security for such purchaser’s obligations 
to us, any property or money of or owing to such 
purchaser in our possession. We shall have all of 
the rights accorded a secured party under the 
New York Uniform Commercial Code with respect 
to such property and we may apply against such  
obligations all monies held or received by us for 
the account of, or due from us, to such purchaser. 
At our option, payment will not be deemed to have 
been made in full until we have collected funds 
represented by checks, or in the case of bank or 
cashier’s checks, we have confirmed their authenticity. 
In the event the purchaser fails to pay any or all of 
the total purchaser price for any lot and Doyle 
New York nonetheless elects to pay the consignor 
any portion of the sale proceeds,  the purchaser 
acknowledges that Doyle New York shall have all 
of the rights of the consignor to pursue the purchaser 
for any amounts paid to the consignor, whether at 
law, in equity, or under these Conditions of Sale.

 
 
 

 
9. LIMITED LIABILITY
If for any cause a purchased lot cannot be delivered 
in as good condition as at the time of sale, or should 
any purchased lot be stolen or mis-delivered or 
lost prior to delivery, Doyle New York shall not be 
liable for any amount in excess of that paid by the 
purchaser. We are not responsible for the acts or 
omissions of carriers or packers of purchased lots, 
whether or not recommended by us. Packing and 
handling of purchased lots by us is at the entire risk 
of the purchaser and Doyle New York will have no  
liability for any loss or damage to such items. 
 
 
10. DOYLE NEW YORK EMPLOYEES
Employees of Doyle New York are not prohibited 
from bidding on property. In the course of their 
employment it is possible that they may have  
access to information not available to the public.

 
11. WAIVER OF CONDITIONS
Any and all of these conditions may be waived or 
modified in the sole discretion of Doyle New York. 
The Conditions of Sale, Terms of Guarantee, the 
glossary, if any, and all other contents of this 
catalogue are subject to amendment by us by 
oral announcements made during the sale.  
 
Salesroom notices amend the catalogue description 
of a lot after our catalogue has gone to press. 
They are posted in the viewing galleries and 
salesroom or are announced by the auctioneer. 
Please take note of them.

12. All measurements and weight are approximate. 
Doyle New York is not responsible for damage of 
glass covering paintings, drawings, other works 
or frames and lamp shades regardless of cause.

13. If any part of these Conditions of Sale is found 
by any court to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, 
the balance of the conditions shall continue to be 
valid to the fullest extent permitted by law.

14. The rights and obligations of the parties with 
respect to these Conditions of Sale and Terms 
of Guarantee, as well as the purchaser’s and our 
respective rights and obligations hereunder, the 
conduct of the auction and any matters connected 
with any of the foregoing, shall be governed 
and interpreted by the laws of the State of New York. 
By bidding at auction, whether present in person 
or by agent, by written bid, telephone or other 
means, the buyer shall be deemed to have submitted, 
for the benefit of Doyle New York, to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the federal or state courts located 
in the state and county of New York and waives 
any objection to the jurisdiction and venue of any 
such court.
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IV

TERMS OF GUARANTEE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Doyle New York warrants the authenticity of 
authorship of each lot contained in this catalogue 
solely and expressly subject to the terms and 
conditions set forth below.

1. DEFINITION OF AUTHORSHIP
“Authorship” is defined as the artist, artisan, 
workshop, designer, school, period, culture, 
or source of origin, as applicable and indicated 
in the description of the lot. The warranted  
information appears in bold print immediately 
following the individual lot number; no other 
language in the catalogue is warranted, including 
any supplemental material which appears below 
the bold print headings. Doyle New York is not 
responsible for any errors or omissions in any 
material, which appears below the bold print 
headings. The description of authorship in this 
catalogue may be amended by a supplement to 
the catalogue, or by notices or announcements 
at the time and place of the auction sale.  
 
This catalogue may contain one or more glossaries 
explaining the terminology used in the catalogue. 
All terminology used in this catalogue, including 
the contents of the glossaries, are merely qualified 
statements or opinions and are not intended or 
made as warranted statements or representations 
under these Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York 
makes no warranties whatsoever, express or implied, 
with respect to any material in the catalogue, 
except as set forth in bold print headings following 
individual lot numbers in this catalogue and subject 
to the exclusions set forth below.

2. COVERAGE UNDER 
THE GUARANTEE
Subject to the exclusions set forth below in 
paragraphs 5 and 6, Doyle New York warrants 
the authorship (as that term is defined above) 
of each lot in this catalogue for a period of five 
years from the date of the sale of the lot.  
 
The guarantee is made only to the original purchaser 
of record at the auction, and only the registered 
bidder for the lot at the auction will be considered 
as the original purchaser. The buyer must give 
written notice of claim within five years from the 
date of the auction. Doyle New York may require, 
at its option, to have the purchaser obtain at the 
purchaser’s expense the opinion of two recognized 
experts (approved by Doyle New York) in the field 
relating to the item in question, before Doyle New 
York determines whether to rescind a sale under 
the above warranty. Upon request, Doyle New York 
will provide the purchaser with the names of  
acceptable experts.

3. NON-ASSIGNABILITY
The benefits of this warranty are not assignable and 
shall be applicable only to the original purchaser 
of record (i.e., the registered bidder) and not to 
any subsequent owners (including, without limitation, 
donees, heirs, successors, beneficiaries or assigns) 
who have, or may acquire, an interest in any 
purchased property. The original buyer must 
have remained the owner of the lot without disposing 
of any interest in it to any third party.

 

4. SOLE REMEDY
The purchaser agrees that in the case of a breach 
of warranty under these Terms of Guarantee, he shall 
have no remedy other than rescission of the sale 
and the refund of the original purchase price paid. 
The original purchase price paid is defined as the 
amount of the successful bid price, plus the buyer’s 
premium. No rescission and refund will be made 
unless the item is returned to Doyle New York 
at 175 East 87th Street, New York, NY 10128, in the 
same condition as at the time of sale. The remedy 
of rescission and refund is exclusive and the 
purchaser waives any other remedy which may be 
otherwise available in law or equity. Doyle New 
York shall not be liable for any special, consequential 
or incidental damages incurred or claimed including, 
without limitation, loss of profits or for interest.

5. EXCLUSIONS
This warranty does not apply to:
 
i. authorship of any paintings, drawings or sculpture 
created prior to 1870, unless the lot is determined 
to be a counterfeit which has a value at the date 
of the claim for rescission which is materially 
less than the purchase price paid for the lot; or

ii. any catalogue description where it was specifically 
mentioned that there is a conflict of specialist 
opinion on the authorship of a lot; or

iii. authorship which on the date of sale was in 
accordance with the then generally accepted 
opinion of scholars and specialists, despite the 
subsequent discovery of new information, whether 
historical or physical, concerning the artist 
or craftsman, his students, school, workshop or 
followers; or

iv. the identification of periods or dates of execution 
which may be proven inaccurate by means of  
scientific processes not generally accepted for use 
until after publication of the catalogue, or which 
were unreasonably expensive or impractical to use 
at the time of publication of the catalogue.

The term counterfeit is defined as a modern fake 
or forgery, made less than fifty years ago, and made 
with the intent to deceive. The authenticity of 
signatures, monograms, initials or other similar 
indications of authorship is expressly excluded 
as a controlling factor in determining whether a 
work is a counterfeit under the meaning of this 
Terms of Warranty.

6. LIMITED WARRANTY
As stated in paragraph 2 of the Conditions of Sale, 
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes 
any express or implied representations or warranties 
whatsoever concerning any property in the 
catalogue, including without limitation, any warranty 
of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, 
except as specifically and expressly provided in 
these Terms of Guarantee.
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To better assist our clients, we have prepared the 
following information on Sales and Use Tax related 
to property purchased at auction.  
 
 
WHY DOYLE NEW YORK 
COLLECTS SALES TAX

Virtually all State Sales Tax Laws require a
corporation to register with the State’s Tax  
Authorities and collect and remit sales tax if the 
corporation maintains a presence within the 
state, such as offices. In the states that impose 
sales tax, Tax Laws require an auction house, 
with a presence in the state, to register as a sales 
tax collector, and remit sales taxcollected to the 
state. New York sales tax is charged on the hammer 
price, buyer’s premium and any other applicable 
charges on any property picked up or delivered 
in New York, regardless of the state or country in 
which the purchaser resides or does business.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK 
COLLECTS SALES TAX

Doyle New York is currently registered to collect 
sales tax in the following states: New York and 
the District of Columbia.

For any property collected or received by the  
purchaser in New York City, such property is 
subject to sales tax at the existing New York State 
and City rate of 8.875%.

If the property is delivered into any of the states in 
which Doyle New York is registered, Doyle New York 
is required by law to collect and remit the appropriate 
sales tax in effect in the state where the property 
is delivered.

Property collected from Doyle New York premises 
by common carriers on behalf of the purchaser for 
delivery to the purchaser at his address outside 
of New York is not subject to New York Sales Tax. 
If it is delivered by the common carrier to any of 
the states where Doyle New York is required to 
collect sales tax, applicable tax will be added to 
the purchase price.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK IS NOT  
REQUIRED TO COLLECT SALES TAX

Doyle New York is not required to collect sales 
tax on property delivered to states other than 
those listed above. If the property is delivered to 
a state where Doyle New York is not required to 
collect sales tax, it is the responsibility of the 
purchaser to self-assess any sales or use tax and 
remit it to taxing authorities in that state.

Doyle New York is not required to collect sales 
tax for property delivered to the purchaser outside 
of the United States.

RESTORATION AND 
OTHER SERVICES

Regardless of where the property is subsequently 
transported, if any framing or restoration services 
are performed in New York, it is considered to  
be a delivery of the property to the purchaser in 
New York, and Doyle New York will be required to 
collect the 8.875% New York sales tax.

LOCAL TAX ADVISORS

As sales tax laws vary from state to state, Doyle 
New York recommends that clients with questions 
regarding the application of sales or use taxes to 
property purchased at auction seek tax advice 
form their local tax advisors.

CERTAIN EXEMPTIONS

Most states that impose sales taxes allow for 
specified exemptions to the tax. For example, a 
registered re-seller such as a registered art dealer 
may purchase without incurring a tax liability, and 
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales tax 
from such re-seller. The art dealer, when re-selling 
the property, may be required to charge sales  
tax to its client, or the client may be required to  
self-assess sales or use tax upon acquiring the property.

If a not-for-profit or charitable organization is selling 
property through Doyle New York, it may be sold 
as a tax exempted purchase. The not-for-profit 
seller must be registered with the New York  
Department of Taxation and Finance as an exempt 
organization and the property must be picked up 
or delivered in New York. However, a compensating 
use tax is due from the buyer if any such lot is shipped 
to any of the states where Doyle New York maintains 
offices. It is the buyer’s responsibility to ascertain 
and pay all taxes due. Buyers claiming exemption 
from sales tax must have the appropriate  
documentation on file with Doyle New York prior 
to the release of the property.

INFORMATION ON SALES AND USE  
TAX RELATED TO PURCHASES AT AUCTION



BUYING AT DOYLE

Since 1963, Doyle New York has built a worldwide 
reputation for expertise, integrity and service. In our 
New York salesrooms, we hold approximately forty 
auctions annually featuring fine art, jewelry, furniture, 
decorative arts, books, prints, couture and a variety 
of other categories. Our global audience of buyers 
and sellers know the quality of our sales and 
appreciate our standard of service. If you are new 
to the auction process, please take a moment to 
review the following information.

The following will help in understanding the auction 
buying process. All  bidders should read the 
Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee in 
this catalogue, as well as the Glossary or any other 
notices. By bidding at auction, bidders are bound 
by the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee, 
as amended by oral announcements or posted 
notices, which together form the sale contract 
between the successful bidder (purchaser),  
Doyle New York and the seller (consignor) of the lot. 
 
 
BEFORE YOU BID

Doyle New York produces both printed and Internet 
auction catalogues that contain descriptions of 
the property being offered and the presale 
estimates and are available prior to the sale date. 
Our free Internet catalogues, available at Doyle.com, 
also provide illustrations, direct communication 
with our specialists, and the ability to leave online 
absentee bids and track lots. The catalogues will 
help familiarize you with property being offered 
at the designated auction. 
 
In addition, Doyle.com offers a free Internet 
Personal Shopper that allows collectors to enter 
keywords of objects they are seeking. As each 
Internet auction catalogue is posted online, the 
collector is notified by email of any matches.

A prospective buyer must complete and sign a 
registration form and provide identification before 
bidding. We may require the production of bank 
or other financial references.

PROVENANCE
In certain circumstances, Doyle New York may 
print in the catalogue the history of ownership 
of a work of art if such information contributes 
to scholarship or is otherwise well known and 
assists in distinguishing the work of art. However, 
the identity of the seller or previous owners may 
not be disclosed for a variety of reasons. For example, 
such information may be excluded to accommodate 
a seller’s request for confidentiality or because the 
identity of prior owners is unknown given the age 
of the work of art.

SPECIALIST’S ADVICE
Prospective bidders may be interested in  
specific information not included in the catalogue 
description of a lot. For additional information 
please contact either a Doyle New York specialist 
or Doyle New York’s Client Services Department. 
You may also request a condition report from the 
specialist in charge.

BIDDING AT AUCTION

Auctions are open to the public without any admission 
fee or obligation to bid. Pre-auction viewings are 
open to the public free of charge. Doyle New York’s 
specialists are available to give advice and condition 
reports at viewings or by appointment. The auctioneer 
introduces the objects for sale - known as “lots” -  
in numerical order as listed in the catalogue.  
The auctioneer accepts bids from those present 
in the salesroom, from telephone bidders, from 
Internet bidders or by absentee written bids left 
with Doyle New York in advance of the auction.

LIVE BIDDING
The most exciting way to participate at auction is the 
traditional method of bidding live in the salesroom 
with an auction paddle. Buyers who would like to bid 
may register for a paddle on the day of the sale upon 
entering the salesroom at least 30 minutes before 
the sale. The paddle is numbered so as to identify 
you to the auctioneer. To register, you will need a form 
of identification such as a driver’s license or credit 
card. If you are a first-time bidder, you will also be 
asked for your address, phone number and signature 
and a bank reference in order to create your account. 
To avoid any delay in the release of purchases,  
please pre-arrange check or credit approval through 
Doyle New York’s Credit Department at 212-427-4141 
ext. 205. If you are bidding for someone else, you will 
need to provide a letter from that person authorizing 
you to bid on that person’s behalf. Issuance of a 
bid paddle is in Doyle New York’s sole discretion.

Once the first bid has been placed, the auctioneer 
asks for higher bids, in increments determined by 
the auctioneer. To place your bid, simply raise your 
paddle until the auctioneer acknowledges you.

As a courtesy to bidders, a currency board may be 
operated. It displays the lot number and current bid 
in both U.S. dollars and foreign currency. Exchange 
rates are approximations based on recent exchange 
rate information and should not be relied upon as 
a precise invoice amount. Doyle New York assumes 
no responsibility for any error or omission in foreign 
or United States currency amounts shown.

TELEPHONE BIDDING
Clients unable to attend the sale may still participate 
live by bidding on the telephone with a trained staff 
member on the auction floor. The Telephone Bid Forms 
are available on our Web site, in our printed catalogue, 
and through our Client Services Department. Please 
contact the Bid Department prior to the sale to make 
arrangements or to answer any questions you may 
have. Telephone bids are accepted only at Doyle 
New York’s discretion and at the caller’s risk. Calls 
may also be recorded at Doyle New York’s discretion. 
By bidding on the telephone, prospective buyers 
consent thereto. Telephone bids cannot be accepted 
for lot estimated below $1,000. Arrangements must 
be confirmed with the Bid Department at least  
24 hours prior to the auction at 212-427-4141 ext. 242. 
Arrangements to bid in languages other than 
English must be made well in advance of the sale 
date. Doyle New York offers all absentee and 
telephone bidding services as a convenience to 
our clients but will not be responsible for errors 
or failures to execute bids.
 

ABSENTEE BIDDING
For buyers unable to participate live in the salesroom 
or on the telephone, Doyle offers the option of 
Absentee Bids. Absentee Bids work exactly as if 
the bidder were in the salesroom bidding up to a 
predetermined price limit, except that the price 
limit is given confidentially to Doyle ahead of time. 
Absentee Bid Forms are available on our Web site, 
in our printed catalogues, and through our Client 
Services Department. Return the completed Absentee 
Bid Form to Doyle New York either by mail or by 
fax. When the lot that you are interested in comes 
up for sale, a Doyle New York representative will 
execute the bid on your behalf, making every effort 
to purchase the item for as little as possible and 
never exceeding your limit. The auctioneer may 
execute absentee bids directly from the rostrum, 
identifying these as “absentee bids,” “book bids,” 
or “order bids.” This service is free and confidential. 
For detailed instructions and information, please 
see the Doyle New York Absentee Bid Form at the 
back of this catalogue or on our Web site. In the 
event that identical bids are submitted, the earliest 
will take precedence.

INTERNET ABSENTEE BIDS
Buyers may also conveniently leave bids on our 
Web site through our Internet catalogues. These bids
are executed at the auction in the same fashion 
as an Absentee Bid.

LIVE ONLINE BIDDING 
BidLive! with a click of your mouse. Bidders from 
around the world now can experience the excitement 
of bidding live at Doyle on their computers.
 
MAC USERS: Please use Firefox browser (download). 
BidLive!, powered by Invaluable, does not support 
iPhone or iPad at this time.

Doyle New York does not guarantee that live Internet 
bidding will be uninterrupted or without error, or 
that Internet bids will be received.
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BUYING AT DOYLE CONTINUED

SUCCESSFUL BIDS

Successful absentee bidders will be notified 
after the sale. Absentee bidders will receive 
a list of sale results if they enclose a stamped 
self-addressed envelope with their Absentee Bid 
Form. Printed lists of auction prices are available 
immediately after the sale on our Web site and at 
our galleries. While invoices are sent out by mail 
after the auction, we do not accept responsibility 
for notifying you of the result of your bids. Buyers 
are requested to contact us by telephone or in 
person as soon as possible after the sale to  
obtain details of the outcome of their bids to 
avoid incurring unnecessary storage charges. 
 
 
AFTER THE AUCTION

If your bid is successful, you can go directly to 
Purchaser Accounting to make payment  
arrangements. Otherwise, your invoice will be 
mailed to you. The final price is determined by 
adding the buyer’s premium to the hammer price 
on a per-lot basis. Sales tax, where applicable, 
will be charged on the entire amount. Payment is 
due in full immediately after the sale. However, 
under certain circumstances, and generally with 
the seller’s agreement, Doyle New York may offer 
buyers it deems creditworthy the option of an 
extended payment plan. Credit terms should be 
arranged prior to the sale. Please contact the 
Credit Department for information on credit  
arrangements for a particular lot.

METHODS OF PAYMENT
Accepted forms of payment include bank wire 
transfers, cash (in US currency up to $5,000),  
traveler’s check (in US currency up to $5,000), 
money orders (in US currency up to $5,000), 
or personal check made payable in US dollars 
drawn on a US bank, unless other arrangements 
are made with Purchaser Accounts. It is Doyle 
New York’s policy to request any new clients or 
purchasers preferring to make a cash payment 
to provide: verification of identity (by providing 
some form of government issued identification 
containing a photograph, such as a passport, 
identity card, or driver’s license), confirmation 
of permanent address and identification of the 
source of the funds. Invoices greater than $5,000 
require payment by certified check, bank check 
or wire transfer. Credit cards are not accepted for 
payment of auction purchases.

To pay for a purchase by check, please see our 
cashier and fill out a Check Acceptance Account 
form. Until approved, you will not be permitted 
to remove purchases before the check has 
cleared. To avoid delivery delays, prospective 
buyers are encouraged to supply bank or other 
suitable references before the auction. Check 
acceptance privileges are reviewed from time to 
time by Doyle New York and may be granted or 
withdrawn at our sole discretion. Checks should 
be made payable to Doyle New York. Note that 
checks drawn on foreign banks may be accepted 
with the approval of the Credit Department, may 
not be accepted for values under $500, and that 
there is a $100 minimum collection charge on 
checks drawn on foreign banks located outside 
the U.S. Certified checks, banker’s drafts and 
cashier’s checks are accepted at Doyle New  
York’s discretion provided they are issued by a  
reputable financial institution governed by  
anti-money laundering laws. Instruments not 
meeting these requirements will be treatedas 
“cash equivalents” and subject to theconstraints 
noted above.

Please direct inquiries regarding wire transfer  
or ACH credit to Steven L. Kuzio, 212.427.4141 
ext. 202, steven.kuzio@doyle.com

BUYER’S PREMIUM
The invoice will include the successful hammer 
price of the item and the buyer’s premium.  
Doyle New York charges a premium to the buyer 
on the final bid price of each lot sold at the  
following rates: 25% on the first $300,000 of  
the hammer price of each lot, 20% on the portion 
of the hammer price from $300,001 through 
$3,000,000, and 12.5% on that portion of the 
hammer price exceeding $3,000,000. Applicable 
sales tax will also be added to the final total. 
New York Sales tax is charged on the hammer 
price, buyer’s premium and any other applicable 
charges on any property picked up or delivered 
in New York State, regardless of the state or 
country in which the purchaser resides or does 
business. Please refer to “Information on Sales 
and Use Tax Related to Purchases at Auction” in 
the back of the catalogue. All sales are final and 
subject to the Conditions of Sale.

PICK-UPS
Once your payment has been cleared, property 
may be released. Unless otherwise agreed by 
Doyle New York, auction purchases should be 
paid for and picked up at Doyle New York within 
48 hours of the auction. Items left beyond the 
48 hours may be subject to a storage fee (see 
below). Please note that the hours for removal 
of property are Monday through Friday from 
8:15am until 4:45pm, except on auction days 
during which only purchases made that day may 
be picked up. As a courtesy to purchasers who 
come to Doyle New York to pick up property, 
Doyle New York will assist in the packing of lots,  
although Doyle New York may, in the case of 
fragile articles, choose not to pack or otherwise 
handle a purchase. Doyle New York will not  
be responsible or liable for damage to glass 
covering paintings, drawings or other works, or 
damage to frames, regardless of cause. 
 

STORAGE FEES
Pursuant to section 8 of our Conditions of Sale, 
we request that successful buyers collect their 
property within two business days following the 
sale. Should the property (except jewelry, coins, 
stamps or as announced by the auctioneer) 
remain on our premises for more than 31 days 
following a sale it will be transferred to an  
independent warehouse on the buyer’s behalf  
at the purchaser’s risk and subject to storage 
charges at the purchaser’s expense. As  
transferred property will no longer be in  
Doyle New York’s custody or care, Doyle New 
York will not be able to assist you with pick-up 
or shipping arrangements. To avoid storage 
charges, please arrange for the removal of your 
purchases as soon as possible.

Please Note: Transfer to a Storage facility of 
uncollected purchases past the 31-day grace 
period will constitute delivery of the property to 
the buyer in New York State. As a result, buyer 
will be liable to pay New York State Sales Tax if 
not tax-exempt.

The charges are payable to an outside Storage 
Company and therefore cannot be waived by 
Doyle New York. We encourage all buyers to  
collect purchased property within two business 
days following the sale.

In order to collect property from Yorkville Van and 
Storage, buyers must present a copy of a paid 
invoice bearing a Yorkville warehouse release 
stamp. This warehouse release stamp can only 
be obtained from the cashier at Doyle New York’s 
main reception desk located at 175 East 87th St  
in Manhattan.

SHIPPING
Shipping is the responsibility of the buyer.  
Upon request, our Client Services Department 
will provide a list of shippers who deliver to  
destinations within the United States and  
overseas. Kindly disregard the sales tax if an 
I.C.C. licensed shipper will ship your purchases 
anywhere outside the state of New York or the 
District of Columbia.

ENDANGERED SPECIES
Certain property sold at auction, for example, 
items made of or incorporating plant or animal 
materials such as coral, crocodile, ivory,  whalebone, 
tortoise shell, mother-of-pearl, etc., irrespective 
of age or value, may require a license or certificate 
prior to exportation and additional licenses or 
certificates upon importation to another country. 
Doyle New York suggests that buyers check on 
their government wildlife import requirements 
prior to placing a bid. Although licenses can be 
obtained to export some types of endangered 
species, other types may not be exported at all, and 
other types may not be resold in the United States.



VIII

SELLING AT DOYLE

At Doyle New York, we commit our expertise, 
experience, market knowledge and global
outreach to every sale. The numerous auction  
records set in our salesrooms are testimony to the 
advantages of selling property at Doyle. To make 
the auction process as easy and  convenient as 
possible, our team of dedicated professionals 
will guide you through the entire appraisal and 
auction procedure. As part of our commitment 
to providing comprehensive auction services to 
collectors, institutions and estates, Doyle New 
York offers several options to those seeking to 
sell their property: consignment of the objects to 
auction at Doyle, outright sale of the objects to 
Doyle, a combination of both, or referrals to  
other organizations.

OBTAINING AN APPRAISAL

The first step in selling property at auction is to 
obtain a free informal appraisal of the item. The 
appraisal includes an estimated value, which is 
the specialist’s best judgement as to what the 
object will sell for at auction. The figure is based 
upon the specialist’s expertise and knowledge 
of what similar items are fetching in the current 
auction market.

There are various ways to obtain appraisals. 
Information and appointments to view property 
in your home or in the gallery can be arranged 
through our Scheduling Department, an appropriate 
Specialist Department, or a Doyle New York 
Regional Representative. Once your property has 
been evaluated, Doyle New York representatives 
can then help you determine how to proceed with 
the auction process. They will provide information 
regarding sellers’ commission rates and other 
charges, auction timetable, shipping and any other 
further services you may require.

SUBMITTING PHOTOGRAPHS
We welcome photographs of property to evaluate 
for possible auction if the property is not portable, 
or if you are not able to visit  our galleries. If you 
have a large collection, a representative selection 
of photographs is acceptable. Please bring in the 
photographs or email photos of your objects to 
the Scheduling Department. You may also mail 
photographs to the Scheduling Department, or 
call them at 212-427-4141, ext. 260, to discuss 
your property and perhaps arrange an appointment 
with a specialist. Please be sure to include the 
dimensions, artist’s signature or maker’s mark, 
medium, physical condition, and any other relevant 
information. Our specialists will provide a free 
preliminary auction estimate subject to a final 
estimate upon first hand inspection.

 

 
 

REGIONAL APPRAISAL DAYS
Doyle New York’s Regional Representatives host 
free appraisal days on a regular basis throughout 
Connecticut, the metropolitan Washington, DC 
area, as well as in other areas throughout the 
United States. These popular events provide ease 
and convenience for collectors outside of New York 
who wish to sell their property at Doyle. At these 
events, we accept property for upcoming auctions 
in our New York salesrooms through both  
consignment and outright purchase.

SELLING YOUR PROPERTY

CONSIGNING TO AUCTION
In consigning property to auction, the seller retains 
ownership until the successful sale of the item at 
auction. When property is consigned to Doyle for 
auction, we devote the expertise of our specialists 
and professional staff to achieving outstanding 
prices at auction.

THE CONSIGNMENT CONTRACT
When you consign property to Doyle New York 
you will receive two copies of our Consignment 
Agreement, the legal document delineating the 
terms of sale. One copy should be initialed, signed 
and returned; the other kept for your records. 
Once the property is received in our gallery, you 
will be sent a Contract Schedule listing the property, 
the planned sale dates, the estimated price ranges, 
and the reserves will be listed, along with the 
agreed upon seller’s commission and other 
related fees.

RESERVE PRICE
Before an item is offered at auction, the consignor 
and Doyle New York may agree on a reserve price, 
a confidential minimum selling price. Unless a 
specific reserve is arranged, a discretionary reserve 
is fixed at fifty percent of the low estimate. If the 
consignor designates a reserve on a lot, and it  
remains unsold, there will be a buy-in fee charged 
on the reserve price.

OUTRIGHT SALE TO DOYLE
Outright purchase of property by Doyle allows the 
seller the advantage and convenience of immediate 
payment. Many sellers prefer this method of sale 
rather than consigning their property to auction 
and awaiting payment after the successful sale of 
the items. For further information please contact 
our Scheduling Department.

AFTER THE AUCTION

RESULTS OF SALE
You may track realized prices of your consigned 
property in real time and view all sales results  
online at Doyle.com. A preliminary settlement 
statement itemizing the hammer prices, commissions 
and fees is mailed to the consignor after the  
auction. You may also call us at 212-427-2730 for 
prices realized.

PAYMENT TO CONSIGNORS
Payment to consignors is mailed five weeks after 
the date of the sale, together with a final settlement 
statement. The amount of payment is the hammer 
price of each lot successfully sold, less the  
commission and any other fees.

ESTATE AND 
APPRAISAL SERVICES

For forty years, Doyle New York’s Appraisal and 
Auction Services Department has worked with 
museums, corporate collections, banks and law 
firms, trust and estate professionals, heirs, and 
private clients across the nation providing our 
comprehensive appraisal and auction services. 
Our thorough, well-researched fair market appraisals 
have earned Doyle a solid reputation for  
professionalism, integrity and service throughout 
the United States.

Doyle New York offers a full range of expert  
appraisal services, specializing in providing timely 
formal appraisals for estate tax and probate 
purposes. Our expert team of specialists and our 
professional staff bring years of experience to each 
appraisal. Full color digital photographs may be 
included in the appraisal in order to make each 
object easily identifiable. Depending on the 
location, we are happy to provide, at no charge, 
a preliminary walk-through examination to 
determine approximate costs and special needs. 
Appraisal fees are based on the scope of the 
property with travel expenses additional.

Doyle New York will prepare a customized proposal 
tailored to the specific property under consideration 
for auction, including a commission and fee 
structure developed to maximize returns to consignors. 
We may also make an outright purchase offer on 
individual items or entire estates. As part of our 
focus on comprehensive estate liquidation, we 
offer our unique “Broomclean Service” – our own 
trucks and crew will transport the fine property to 
Doyle, remove remaining items, and leave the 
premises “broomclean.”

INFORMATION

For more information please call 212-427-4141, 
ext 260, or email info@Doyle.com. For estate and 
appraisal services, please contact our Appraisal 
and Auction Services Department at 212-427-4141, 
ext. 227.
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AUGUST 
 
DOYLE AT HOME®  

Auction: Wednesday, AUGUST 16 at 10am
Exhibition: August 10, 11 & 14 
 
JEWELRY & CONTENTS OF  
ABANDONED SAFE DEPOSIT BOXES 
Auction: Thursday, AUGUST 17 at 10am
Exhibition: August 10, 11 & 14 
 
 
SEPTEMBER 
 
ASIAN WORKS OF ART 

Auction: Monday, SEPTEMBER 11 at 10am
Exhibition: September 8 – 10 
 
DOYLE AT HOME®  

Auction: Wednesday, SEPTEMBER 27 at 
10am
Exhibition: September 23 – 25 
 

OCTOBER 
 
AMERICAN PAINTINGS, FURNITURE & 
DECORATIVE ARTS 

Auction: Wednesday, OCTOBER 4 at 10am
Exhibition: September 30 – October 2 
 
IMPORTANT JEWELRY 
Auction: Tuesday, OCTOBER 10 at 10am
Exhibition: October 12 – 15
 
ENGLISH & CONTINENTAL FURNITURE 
& DECORATIVE ARTS / OLD MASTER 
PAINTINGS 

Auction: Wednesday, OCTOBER 25 at 10am
Exhibition: October 21 – 23  

 

NOVEMBER 
 
PRINTS & MULTIPLES 
Auction: Wednesday, NOVEMBER 1 at 
10am
Exhibition: October 28 – 30 
 
RARE BOOKS, AUTOGRAPHS & MAPS  

Auction: Tuesday, NOVEMBER 7 at 10am
Exhibition: November 4 – 6 
 
COINS, BANK NOTES,  
POSTAGE STAMPS & MINERALS 
Auction: Tuesday, NOVEMBER 7 at 3pm
Exhibition: November 4 – 6
 
JEWELRY, WATCHES, SILVER & COINS  
BY ORDER OF THE PROVIDENT  
LOAN SOCIETY 
Auction: Wednesday, NOVEMBER 8 at 10am
Exhibition: November 4 – 6
 
FINE JEWELRY – BEVERLY HILLS 
Auction: Monday, NOVEMBER 19 at 10am 
(Pacific)
NY Exhibition: October 13 - 15  
CA Exhibition: November 11 & 12

IMPRESSIONIST & MODERN ART
POST-WAR & CONTEMPORARY ART 
Auction: Wednesday, NOVEMBER 15 at 10am
Exhibition: November 11 – 13

DOYLE+DESIGN® 
Auction: Tuesday, NOVEMBER 21 at 10am 
Exhibition: November 18 – 20 

DECEMBER

DOYLE AT HOME®  

Auction: Wednesday, DECEMBER 6 at 10am
Exhibition: December 2 – 4  

IMPORTANT JEWELRY 
Auction: Wednesday, DECEMBER 12 at 10am
Exhibition: December 8 – 11

PHOTOGRAPHS & PHOTOBOOKS 
Auction: Thursday, DECEMBER 14 at 10am
Exhibition: December 9 – 12

SELLING AT AUCTION
 

We invite you to contact us for a
complimentary auction evaluation of your 

collection. Please call 212-427-2730 or 
email info@Doyle.com

CATALOGUES
 

View the catalogues and leave bids online 
at Doyle.com, or for printed

catalogues please call 212-427-2730 x203 
or email subscriptions@Doyle.com

EXHIBITION HOURS
 

212-427-4141, option 5
or visit Doyle.com

DOYLE          175 EAST 87TH STREET          NEW YORK, NY 10128           212 - 427- 2730            DOYLE.COM

AUCTION SCHEDULE



X

DIRECTORY YOU MAY REACH US DIRECTLY BY DIALING 212-427-4141  
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Kathleen M. Doyle, Chairman/CEO
ext 215, Kathy.Doyle@Doyle.com

Rodney Lang,  
Senior Executive Vice President
ext 243, Rodney.Lang@Doyle.com

Joanne Porrino Mournet
Executive Vice President
ext 227, Joanne.Mournet@Doyle.com

Kenneth McKenna
Executive Vice President/CFO
ext 254, Ken.McKenna@Doyle.com 

Laura Doyle, Vice Chairman 
Executive Vice President
ext 219, Laura.Doyle@Doyle.com 
 
Peter Costanzo  
Senior Vice President
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com
 
Reid Dunavant,  
Senior Vice President
202-342-6100  
Reid.Dunavant@Doyle.com

 

 
 
David A. Gallager  
Senior Vice President
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com 
 
Peter Lang  
Senior Vice President
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com
 
Ann Limer Lange  
Senior Vice President
ext 221, Ann.Lange@Doyle.com

Elaine Banks Stainton  
Senior Vice President
ext 238, Elaine.Stainton@Doyle.com

Nan Summerfield 
Senior Vice President
310-276-6616 
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com

Gillian M. Ryan 
Senior Vice President
ext 245, Gillian.Ryan@Doyle.com  
 
Louis LeB. Webre,  
Senior Vice President
ext 232, Louis.Webre@Doyle.com 
 

 
 
Samira Farmer, Vice President
202-342-6100  
Samira.Farmer@Doyle.com  
 
Ashley A. Hill, Vice President
ext 231, Ashley.Hill@Doyle.com 
 
Cynthia Klein, Vice President
ext 246, Cynthia.Klein@Doyle.com

Malcolm Mac Neil, Vice President
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com 

Angelo Madrigale, Vice President 
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com 
 
Mark J. Moehrke, Vice President 
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com 

Harold E. Porcher, Vice President
ext 235, Harold.Porcher@Doyle.com

Edward Ripley-Duggan, Vice President
ext 234  
Edward.Ripley-Duggan@Doyle.com  
 
Alison Robinson, Vice President
ext 229, Alison.Robinson@Doyle.com

Todd Sell, Vice President
ext 269, Todd.Sell@Doyle.com 
 
Charlotte A. Taylor, Vice President
ext 233, Charlotte.Taylor@Doyle.com
 
Shani Toledano, Vice President
ext 236, Shani.Toledano@Doyle.com

Janice Youngren, Vice President
ext 207, Janice.Youngren@Doyle.com 
 

SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS 
 
FURNITURE AND DECORATIVE ARTS 
David A. Gallager 
Executive Director
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com 
 
 
19TH AND 20TH CENTURY
DECORATIVE ARTS  
Malcolm Mac Neil, Director
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com 
 
 
AMERICAN FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS
David A. Gallager, Director
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com

 
ENGLISH & CONTINENTAL
FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS
Peter Lang, Director
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com

 
FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS 
Rodney Lang
ext 243, Rodney.Lang@Doyle.com 
 
Peter Lang
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com 
 
Malcolm Mac Neil
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com

Mark J. Moehrke
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com 

Todd Sell
ext 269, Todd.Sell@Doyle.com
 
Leigh Kendrick, Client Relationships Manager 
ext 243, Leigh.Kendrick@Doyle.com 

 

RUSSIAN WORKS OF ART
Mark J. Moehrke, Director
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com 
 
 
BOOKS, AUTOGRAPHS & PHOTOGRAPHS
Peter Costanzo, Executive Director
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com  
 
Edward Ripley-Duggan, Director 
ext 234, Edward.Ripley-Duggan@Doyle.com 
 
 
PAINTINGS & DRAWINGS
Angelo Madrigale  
Director, Contemporary Art  
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com 
 
Elaine Banks Stainton 
Acting Director
ext 238, Elaine.Stainton@Doyle.com

Harold E. Porcher 
Director, Modern & Post-War Art
ext 235, Harold.Porcher@Doyle.com

Shani Toledano  
Associate Director
ext 236, Shani@Doyle.com
 
Anne Cohen DePietro 
Senior Specialist, American Art
ext 281, Anne.DePietro@Doyle.com 
 
Hermine Chivian-Cobb 
Senior Specialist, Fine Art 
ext 252, Hermine@Doyle.com

Bill Fiddler 
Registrar 
ext 249, Bill.Fiddler@Doyle.com 
 
Milan Tessler 
Registrar 
ext 266, Milan.Tessler@Doyle.com 
 
 
 

 
ASIAN WORKS OF ART
Marley Rabstenek, Consultant
ext 299, Asian@Doyle.com  
 
COINS, STAMPS & COLLECTIBLES
Norman Scrivener, Consultant
ext 273, Norman.Scrivener@Doyle.com  
 
PRINTS & MULTIPLES
Cynthia Klein, Director
ext 246, Cynthia.Klein@Doyle.com  
 
RUGS, CARPETS & TAPESTRIES
Mark M. Topalian
ext 602, Mark.Topalian@Doyle.com 
 
JEWELRY  
Ann Limer Lange, G.G., Executive Director
ext 221, Ann.Lange@Doyle.com 
 
NEW YORK JEWELRY 
Kevin Zavian, Senior Specialist 
ext 262, Jewelry@Doyle.com 
 
Martha Garcia, F.G.A., Appraiser, Cataloguer 
ext 262, Martha.Garcia@Doyle.com 
 
Alexandra Fulham, Administrator 
ext 210, Alexandra.Fulham@Doyle.com  
 
CALIFORNIA JEWELRY 
Nan Summerfield, G.G.,  
Director of California Operations 
310-276-6616
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com

Emily Marchick, G.G., 
Associate Director of California Operations 
310-276-6616 
Emily.Marchick@Doyle.com 
 
NORTH CAROLINA JEWELRY 
Hilary Pitts, G.G. 
704-582-2258 
Hilary.Pitts@Doyle.com 
 



XI

ADMINISTRATION

 
ABSENTEE & TELEPHONE BIDS
Alanna Sutherland 
Bid Fax: 212-427-7526
ext 242, Bids@Doyle.com 
 
BIDLIVE! INTERNET BIDDING 
Chelsea Wynne 
ext 203, Chelsea.Wynne@Doyle.com

 
ACCOUNTING
Ryan Won
ext 205, Ryan.Won@Doyle.com
 
Emma I. Ebuez
ext 214, Emma.Ebue@Doyle.com
 
Chelsea Wynne
ext 223, Chelsea.Wynne@Doyle.com

 
CATALOGUE PRODUCTION & DESIGN
Stephanie Cuenca, Senior Graphic Designer
ext 250, Stephanie.Cuenca@Doyle.com 
 
Nancy Ramos, Graphic Designer
ext 276, Nancy.Ramos@Doyle.com 

 
PHOTOGRAPHY PRODUCTION
Hisao Oka, Director 
ext. 255 Hisao.Oka@Doyle.com 
 
Ray Adams, Photographer
ext 278, Ray.Adams@Doyle.com

Hann Browning, Photographer
ext 247, Hann.Browning@Doyle.com 
 
Hanna Siesel, Traffic Coordinator 
ext 277, Hanna.Siesel@Doyle.com

 
CATALOGUE SUBSCRIPTIONS
Gianine Crowell
ext 200, Gianne.Crowell@Doyle.com 

 
CLIENT SERVICES
Janice Youngren, Director
ext 207, Janice.Youngren@Doyle.com

Alanna Sutherland
ext 242, Alanna.Sutherland@Doyle.com 

Steven L. Kuzio
ext 202, Steven.Kuzio@Doyle.com

 
 
 
Tyler Kusler 
ext 204, Tyler.Kusler@Doyle.com

Gianine Crowell
ext 200, Gianne.Crowell@Doyle.com
 
MEDIA & COMMUNICATIONS  
DEPARTMENT
Louis LeB. Webre, Director
ext 232, Louis.Webre@Doyle.com

Charlotte A. Taylor, Art Director
ext 233, Charlotte.Taylor@Doyle.com

Kosala Kumara, Advertising
ext 258, Kosala.Kumara@Doyle.com 

 
ESTATE & APPRAISAL SERVICES
Joanne Porrino Mournet, Executive Director
ext 227, Joanne.Mournet@Doyle.com

Peter Costanzo
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com 
 
Gillian M. Ryan, On-site Estates Coordinator
ext 245, Gillian.Ryan@Doyle.com 

Carl Raymond, Estate and Appraisal Services 
Coordinator
ext 216, Carl.Raymond@Doyle.com

Gail Jaffe, Estate and Appraisal Services Assistant 
ext 239,  Gail.Jaffe@Doyle.com  

 
INVENTORY CONTROL 
Eddy Santana 

 
APPRAISAL & CONSIGNMENT SERVICES 
Alison Robinson, Director/Consignments
ext 229, Alison.Robinson@Doyle.com

Ashley A. Hill
ext 231, Ashley.Hill@Doyle.com  
 
Doris M. Fugazy
ext 261, Doris.Fugazy@Doyle.com  
 
Alexis Gyateng
ext 228, Alexis.Gyateng@Doyle.com
 
Hannah Iversen 
ext 251, Hannah.Iversen@Doyle.com 
 

 
 
 
Daniel Sarver 
ext 240, Daniel.Sarver@Doyle.com 
 
Arielle Goldstein 
ext 259, Arielle Goldstein@Doyle.com 
 
MUSEUM SERVICES
Peter Costanzo  
Books, Photographs & Manuscripts
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com 
 
Angelo Madrigale  
Paintings & Drawings
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com  
 
David A. Gallager 
Furniture & Decorative Arts 
ext 271, David.Gallagher@Doyle.com 

 
AUCTIONEERS
Rodney Lang  
Joanne Porrino Mournet
Janice Youngren  
Cynthia Klein  
Peter Costanzo 
Ashley Hill 

 
RESTORATION SERVICES
Charles Mournet, ext 224 

 
HAYLOFT AUCTIONS
929-303-3266 
 
Brian Corcoran, Director 
914-575-7263
Brian@HayloftAuctions.com

Blythe Knapp, Business Manager
Blythe@HayloftAuctions.com 
 
Adam Bitzer 
Adam@Hayloftauctions.com

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVES 

 
Laura Doyle, Director of Regions
212-427-4141, ext. 219
Laura.Doyle@Doyle.com

BOSTON / NEW ENGLAND
Kathryn Craig 
617-999-8254,  
Boston@Doyle.com

CALIFORNIA
Nan Summerfield, G.G., Director
310-276-6616,  
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com 
 
Emily Marchick, G.G. 
310-276-6616,  
Emily.Marchick@Doyle.com 
 
 

 
 
 
CONNECTICUT
Kathy Brackenridge  
212-427-4141, ext. 211   
Kathy.Brackenridge@Doyle.com

FLORIDA
Collin Albertsson 
561-322-6795,  
Collin.Albertsson@Doyle.com  

NEW JERSEY
Jill Bowers
212-427-4141, ext. 225,  
Jill.Bowers@Doyle.com
 
NORTH CAROLINA
Hilary Pitts, G.G.
704-582-2258,  
Hilary.Pitts@Doyle.com 
 

 

 
PENNSYLVANIA
Jill Bowers
212-427-4141, ext. 225,  
Jill.Bowers@Doyle.com
 
WASHINGTON, DC/MID-ATLANTIC
Reid Dunavant, Director
202-342-6100,  
Reid.Dunavant@Doyle.com

Samira Farmer
202-342-6100,  
Samira.Farmer@Doyle.com

BEIJING
Winnie Hu
Winnie.Hu@Doyle.com

HONG KONG
Jasmin Blunck
Jasmin.Blunck@Doyle.com
 


